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October 4, 1995 

Ms. Barbara Schmitt 
Site Consultant 
Pheasant Run Recycling and Disposal Facility (RDF) 
1 9414 60th Street 
Bristol, WI 53104 

Dear Ms. Schmitt: 

RE: Existing Profile Extension Request (No. 2) 
Chrysler Corporation Kenosha Engine and Main Plant Properties 
Triad Engineering Project W943324.28 

FIO ~ ~3o;,3 ?:1r,o 

EAfdEllP 

J25 East Chicago Street 
Milwaul~ee, Wisconsin 5J202 

414/291-8840 
FAX: 414/291-8841 

This letter was prepared by Triad Engineering Incorporated (Triad) on behalf of Chrysler 
Corporation (Chrysler) to request a second extension to profile MW 28052 for biological 
treatment and disposal of additional soil generated at the Chrysler Kenosha Engine Plant 
property. A copy of the profile is contained in Attachment A. Attachment A also includes 
a letter (Classification of Excavated Soil, July 5, 1995) detailing the source and classification 
of the soil disposed under this profile. Profile MW 28052 originally applied to approximately 
20,000 cubic yards (yds 3

) of affected soil excavated from the Kenosha Engine Plant property. 
An additional approx imately 70,000 yds3 of soil, excavated from the Engine Plant and former 
Main Plant, were added to this profile, as requested by Triad in Existing Profile Extension 
Request letters dated August 17 and September 1, 1995. These letters are also included in 
Attachment A. The excavation locations associated with the profile are shown on Figure 1. 

Chrysler would like to add soil from three additional locations to the existing profile described 
above. The additional excavation locations and estimated volumes are shown on Figure 1 and 
are listed below. 

• Building 19B (approximate ly 1 200 yds3
) 

• Southern portion of the Modified Oil Recycling Slab (approximately 100 yds 3 ) 

• Building 53 Compressor Room (approximately 700 yds3
) 

The possible source and general concentrations of constituents detected in soil samples from 
these locations are similar to the possible sources and detected concentration ranges currently 
addressed by profile MW 28052. As such, the soil is not considered a listed hazardous waste 
as identified in NR 605.09, Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC). In addition, based on 
available laboratory analytical data, the soil does not appear to be characteristically hazardous 
as defined in chapter NR 605.08, WAC. Additional information regarding possible sources, 
excavation locations, volumes, and laboratory analytical results for the additional soil is 
provided in the following sections. 
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Building 198. 

As part of the upgrading activities underway at the Engine Plant, hydromation facilities, 
including flumes and an underground process tank, are being installed in Building 198 
(Figure 1 ). Excavation of existing concrete floor and subsurface, native and fill material 
(approximately 1200 yds3

) was initiated August 31, 1995. Building 198, historically, housed 
an overhead crane which transported material from the former foundry located in adjacent 
Building 19. Building 198 was most recently used as a warehouse. Affected soil removed 
from beneath Building 198 appears to have been affected by constituents which migrated 
along the water table from other areas of the site. The affected soil appears similar in nature 
and origin to soil included under profile MW 28052. The possible source of constituents 
detected in soil samples is the same as explained in the July 5, 1995, Classification of 
Excavated Soil and August 17, 1995, Existing Profile Extension Request letters. Analytical 
data from volatile organic compound (VOC), gasoline range organic (GRO), diesel range 
organic (DRO), and Waste Management of Wisconsin Inc. (WMWI) Protocol B analyses are 
included in Attachment B. 

Southern portion of the Modified Oil Recycling Slab. 

Continuing renovation activities at the Modified Oil Recycling Slab necessitated modification 
of the southern portion of the slab. Excavation of approximately 100 yds3 of soil was initiated 
August 21, 1995. In Spring 1994, the northern portion of the slab was modified to allow for 
cleaner and more efficient handling of materials. Soil from the 1994 modification was 
disposed at Pheasant Run RDF under Profile MW 28052. The possible source of constituents 
detected in the 1994 North Slab soil samples is explained in the Classification of Excavated 
Soil letter, dated July 5, 1995, to Ms. Barbara Schmitt of Pheasant Run RDF (Attachment A). 
Affected soil at both portions of the Modified Oil Recycling Slab are likely from the same 
source. It is appropriate, therefore, to include soil from the southern portion of the slab under 
the same profile. Attachment C contains the analytical results (VOC, GRO, DRO, and WMWI 
Protocol B) from soil excavated from the southern portion of the Modified Oil Recycling Slab. 

Building 53 Compressor Room and Future Renovation Areas. 

Additional soil (approximately 700 yds3
) was excavated from the southeast portion of Building 

53 to facilitate construction of the new Building 53 compressor room. Excavation was 
initiated on August 20, 1995. Concrete floor and subsurface material were removed and five 
spread footirigs were installed. Past and present use of Building 53 includes assembly and 
machining operations. 

Affected soil previously excavated from beneath the Building 53 foundation was included in 
the original Profile MW 28052. Additional soil, from soil borings advanced in Buildings 53 and 
39 in 1994 and from the removal of two underground storage tanks during July 1995, was 
added to the profile by WMWI in September 1995 and is documented in the first Existing 
Profile Extension Request dated August 17, 1995. 
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Laboratory analytical results (VOC, GRO, ORO, and WMWI Protocol B) from the compressor 
room soil samples collected from the existing 700 yds3 stockpile are included in 
Attachment D. The possible sources of constituents detected in compressor room soil 
samples are discussed in the July 5, 1995, Classification of Excavated Soil and August 17, 
1995, Existing Profile Extension Request letters. 

In addition to the 700 yds3 of soil currently stockpiled on site, more soil is anticipated to be 
generated as renovation of Building 53 continues. Additional soil samples will be collected 
to characterize the soil as it is generated and the analytical results will be submitted to 
Pheasant Run RDF as they become available. Chrysler requests that the current 700 yds3, as 
well as additional volumes of soil from Building 53, will be accepted for biological 
treatment/disposal under the same profile, pending review of analytical results. 

CONCLUSION 

As discussed above, possible sources of constituents detected in soil samples from these soil 
piles are similar or identical to the sources of constituents detected in soil previously disposed 
under Profile MW 28052. As such, Chrysler concludes that the spilled compounds were not 
clearly listed wastes, as applicable. Therefore, the soil does not contain listed hazardous 
waste and cannot be classified as hazardous by the mixture rules. The soil may contain 
hazardous substances (based on review of the attached laboratory data) and, unless additional 
analytical data indicate the soil is hazardous by characteristic, it should be managed under the 
Wisconsin Spills Law (s. 144. 76) and corresponding regulations (NR 700 series, WAC). 

We request approval from you to include the above-mentioned soil in Profile MW 28052 in 
order to expedite renovation activities at the Chrysler Kenosha Engine Plant Facility. If you 
have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 

Rici~,,f.:rG, CGWP 
~~ 
Ross M. Creighton 

Senior Hydrogeologist Project Hydrogeologist 

rjb:mao \w 943 3 24\9433 24. 28\943 3 24-a 
c: Pamela A. Mylotta - WDNR 

Curt Chapman - Chrysler Pollution Prevention and Remediation 
Jack Bugno - Chrysler Pollution Prevention and Remediation 
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ATTACHMENT A 

EXISTING PROFILE, 
CLASSIFICATION OF EXCAVATED SOIL, AND 

PREVIOUS PROFILE EXTENSION REQUEST LETTERS 



MIDWEST REGION 
GENERATOR'S WASTE PROFILE SHEET 

PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE .------. Waste Profile Sheet Code 

IMw 280.52 
. . . ·• .. 

Proposed Management Facility __,,Pc-,,Hc-,,EAS=~ANT-=-:c ___ R_UN ___ _ 
RECYCLING & 

"his form is to be used to comply with the requirements of a waste agreement. DISPOSAL FACILITY 
'lSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ARE ATTACHED Decision Expiration Date: I I { I 
,. WASTE GENERATOCRHRINYFOSLRERMATIONRPORATION KENOSHA ENGINE PLANT 2. SIC Code: __ 37_1_1....;..· -------
• Generator Name: CO -

.. Facility Address (site of waste generation):---=5=5:;..;:Sc-..;;::3;...;;;0T-==H~A VE.;.=. ________________ ___,=-::-:-:,--,.----_;__ 

. Generator City, State: KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 5. Zip/Postal Code: 53142-2800 

. State ID l:WIQ05Q26937i 

. Technical Contact: MR JOHN P, BUGNO a. Phone: (414 ) 658 • 6000 
:. WASTE STREAM INFORMATION (See Instructions) 
. Name of Waste: COOTAMINATED SOILS - 4,ef,/ &f4/4♦,,.c I 

~ ~r.:. R.rr L,u; /.f. .,. T;.,"c.,/ 

. Process Generating Waste: SEE ATTACHED LE.Tl'ER 
Amount/Units· ESTIMATED 20,000 CUBIC YARDS 

- 7-/z.·?S. a.J 
4. Type A IX) Type B 0 . . N/A 

. Special Handling Instructions/Supplemental Information:_· --------------------------

. · incidental Waste Types and Amounts:_N_/_A _____ ·_··_··_·_· __________________ ·_·_· _•_· ·_· ·_·· __ _ 

·. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION 

. Method of Shipment: □ Bulk Uq_uid n Bulk SI.J!Qg~_ rxl,Mk ~fld oooPr&e~x □ Other ______ _ 

. Supplemental Shipping lnformation:_SO_l_IL_S_W_IL_L_B_E_'l_'HAN_SPOR ______________________ _ 

>. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE (See Instructions) (Omit for Type 8) 

. Color 2. Does the waste have 3. Physical State@ 70"Ff21°C: 4. Layers 5. Specific Gravity 6. Free Liquids: 

a strong incidental odor? 0 Solid 0 Semi-Solid 0 Multi-layered 0 Yes 53 No 

BROON rn No 0 Yes:ifso, □ Liquid 0 Powder 0 Bi-layered Ra~e Volume: 
descnbe: D Other: 129 Single Phased 1. . 2.2 

. pH:OS2 □ >2·4 04-7 □ 7 rn 1-10 □ 10- <12.5 0~12.5 □ Range ONA 

. Flash Point: D None 0 <140°F/60°C 0 140 • 199°F/60 - 93°C (2g ~200°F/93°C [2g Closed Cup O Open Cup 

:. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION 
SOILS 

VOCs/DRO/GRO 
METALS 

(Omit for Type 8) 

Total: 

RANGE (MIN-MAX) 

".:::!--99% 
< 0.5 

- % 
<;.0.5% 

____ % 

____ % 

____ % 

____ % 

____ % 

__ .;..__% 

100% 

2. Does the waste contain any of the following? 

(provide concentration if known): 

NO or LESS THAN or ACTUAL 

PCBs □ CN < 50 ppm ppm 

Cyanides □ · lN< 50ppm ppm 

Sulfides □ rn<so ppm ppm 

Phenols 1K] O<50ppm ppm 

E;rhe total composition must be greater than or equal to 100%. (.0001% = 1 ppm or 1 mg/I) 

iJ~ I <Ji! 
'IW-lljJ (J,~!I 

% 



F. SAMPLING SOURCE (Omit for Type B) (e.g., Drum, Lagoon, Pit, Pond, Tank, Vat) ________________ _ 

0

G. REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE CERTIFICATION (Omit for Type B) 

1. Print Sampler's Name: JEANNE M • RAMPONI · · 2. · Sample Date: ___ -=-6'-'/2=1=--/._.9"""5"---_ _;_--,--___;-....:....:.._ 
3. Sampler's Title: HYDROGEOLOGIST 

~pier's Employer (if other than Generator): TRIAD ENGINEERING INCORPORATED 

· sampler's signature certifies that any sample submitted is representative of the waste described above pursuant to 40 CFR 261.20(c) or 

equivalent rules. ' 
5. Sampler's Signature ~:-~~~~~~:...i::::::=~~====-----------------------------
H. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION 
By signing this profile sheet, the Generator certifies: 
1. This waste is not "Hazardous Waste" as definet. by USEPA and/or state regulation. 
2. This was!e does not contain regulated radioactive materials ·or regulated concentrations or PC8's (Polychlorinated 8iphenyls). 

J. The waste does not contain regulated concentrations or the following pesticides and herbicides: Chlordane, Endrin, Heptachlor (and it's 
epoxid£l). Lindane, Methoxychlor, Toxaphene, 2, 4·0, or 2, 4, 5-TP (Silvex). 

4. The waste does not contain halogenated compounds such as: tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene, methylene chlorid~. 
1, 1. 1-trichloroethane, carbon tetrachloride, chloroform, ortho•dichlorobenzene, dichlorodilluoromethane, 1, 1, 2•trichloro•1, 2, 
2•trifluoroethane, trichlorofluoromethane 1, 1•dichloroehtylene, and 1, 2-dichloroethylene at greater than 1 % (10,000ppm) total 
solvent concentration. This listing includes any combination of the above named halogenated compounds where the total 
concentration or the sum of the concentrations of the Individual compounds exceed 1 % or 10,000 ppm on a weight to 
weight basis. · 

5. This sheet and the attachments contain true and accurate descriptions or the waste material. All relevant informa­
tion regarding known or suspect_e9 haz~rds in the possession of the Generator has been disclosed._. 

6. The Generator has read and understands the Contractor's Definition of Special Waste included in Part 8.5. of the attached instructions form. 
All types and amounts or special wastes provided in incidental amounts have been iden!ified in section 8.6. of this form. 

7. The analytical data presented herein or attached hereto were derived Crom testing a representative sample taken in accordance with 
40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules. 

8. U any changes occur in the character or the waste, the Generator shall notify the Contractor prior to providing the waste to the Contractor. 

g.ture ~ f ~ 
W: : ' . ~ P. BU 
I 1·~ (Type or Print) •· · 

10. Title SITE ADMINISTRATOR/WISCONSIN OPERA'.1!ffilff 

rlt, /rs 12. Date 

NOTE: Omit sections D., E., F., and G., for Type B waste. 

Comments: 

:-;.~ ... : ,.f: 
, ... \ .::~: , .. ""=• 
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Chrysler Corporation 
Featherstone Road Center 

July 5, 1995 

Ms. Pamela A. Mylotta 

RECEIVED 
JUL 5 1995 

Pollution Prevention 
& Remediation 

Environmental Repair Project Manager 
State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
4041 N. Richards Street 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

RE: Classification of Excavated Soils 
Chrysler Corporation - Kenosha Engine Plant 
Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Dear Ms. Mylotta: 

~~ CHRYSLER 
~ CORPORATION 

Per your request, this letter has been prepared to document that soils excavated from the 
Kenosha Engine Plant facility, and described herein, are not listed hazardous wastes as defined 
under Wisconsin Statute Section 144 and implemented under Chapters NR 600 et al., 
Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC). We request your concurrence in order to assess 
appropriate disposal/treatment options for the soils. Background and source evaluation 
information is provided in the following sections. Supporting documentation is provided as 
attachments. 

BACKGROUND 

Based on available information, approximately 20,000 cubic yards of soils were generated 
during excavation activities conducted during upgrading of assembly lines and manufacturing 
areas at the Kenosha Engine Plant. The excavated soils are from the unsaturated and 
saturated zones. These soils came primarily from the following four locations in the Engine 
Plant: ( 1) the modified oil recycling building slab (located north of Building 29C, (2) building 
31, (3) Building 23/23A, and (4) Building 53 (Figure 1 ). The soils were moved to the area of 
former Buildings 10, 1 OA, 11, 158, and 15. This area is currently paved. The soil piles were 
subsequently divided into 300-yard parcels and individually described and characterized via 
field screening and laboratory analysis of discreet samples for volatile organic compounds 
(VOCs; EPA Method 8260), gasoline range organics (GRO; Wisconsin DNR Modified GRO 
Method), diesel range organics (ORO; Wisconsin DNR Modified GRO Method), and select 
metals (EPA SW 846 Methods). An evaluation of remedial disposal and treatment options 
including soil sampling methodologies will be submitted under separate cover at a later date. 
The approximate size, location, and classifications of the resulting soil piles are depicted on 
Figures 2 through 4. 

2301 Featherstone Road 
Auburn Hills Ml 48326-2808 
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~~CHRYSLER 
'r...._~ CORPORATION 

A summary of detected constituents in site soil samples is presented in Tables 1 and 2. 
Detected constituents include tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE), and related 
breakdown products. Depending on its origin, PCE and TCE may be classified as listed 
wastes. In order to evaluate soil disposal and/or treatment options, Chrysler reviewed 
available information to assess the source of the release. The evaluation included conducting 
interviews with Chrysler personnel and reviewing plant records. 

SOURCE EVALUATION 

The most likely sources of PCE and TCE may be paint booths that were formerly located along 
the wall between Buildings 38 and 53, a bulk cleaning fluid storage area formerly located at 
Building 36, and above-ground paint supply lines from a paint mixing area located in Building 
40A. Available information does not indicate the use of PCE near the other excavation areas. 
Additional Remedial Investigation to evaluate the extent of possible historical releases in these 

· areas is underway. 

The paint booths were active from approximately 1946 to 1986. Prior to paint application, 
metal parts were degreased using various PCE and TCE products. There are no records of 
spent materials being spilled in the area. 

The fluid storage area was used from 1946 to 1988. Reportedly, PCE and TCE may have 
been spilled during transportation of drums from one area to another. Drums of solvents were 
stored in Building 36 and transported to other areas via pallets and forklifts. Drums may have 
leaked during loading and unloading operations. Small amounts of product left in used drums 
which were not sold may also have been a source of PCE and TCE. 

The paint product line was used from approximately 1946 to 1986. Bulk storage of cleaning 
and paint viscosity adjusting solvents occurred in the area of the former tank farm located at 
the north end of the Engine Plant. Paint mixing was performed near the test cell area in 
former Building 40A. As you are aware, Remedial Investigation has been completed in this 
area. Remedial action, including groundwater recovery/treatment is ongoing. The mixed paint 
was then transported to the paint booths through several buildings via an above-ground piping 
system. Excess paint was also piped through the above-ground system back to former 
Building 40A for reuse. PCE and TCE, mixed with paint, may have been released through 
accidental discharges or leaks in the piping system. Based on interviews with employees, 
occasional leaks in PCE/TCE supply lines and occasional overflow from produ!=t tanks during 
filling operations may have occurred. 

2301 Featherstone Road 
Auburn Hills Ml 48326-2808 
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~.►. CHRYSLER . 
¥A.~ CORPORATION · 

It should be noted that Chrysler recognizes its responsibility under NR 600, WAC, to 
determine whether the soils exhibit hazardous characteristics. If the soils exhibit hazardous 
characteristics, then they must be handled as characteristic hazardous waste. The soil 
characterization will be completed prior to submitting the remedial disposal/treatment options 
analysis. 

CONCLUSION 

As discussed above, there are a number of potential sources of PCE, TCE, and their 
breakdown products detected in soil samples from the soil piles. As such, Chrysler concludes 
that the spilled solvents were not clearly a listed waste, therefore, the soils do not contain a 
listed hazardous waste and cannot be classified as hazardous by the mixture rules. The soils 
contain hazardous substances and, unless additional analytical data indicate the soils are 
hazardous by characteristic, they should be managed under the Wisconsin spills law (s. 
144. 76) and corresponding regulations (NR 700 series, WAC). 

We request your concurrence in order to assess appropriate treatment/disposal options for the 
soils. I trust this information meets your needs. If you have any questions or comments, 
please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

CHRYSLER CORPORATION 

W943324\943324.21\943324-B 

cc: Curt Chapman/Chrysler 
Richard Binder/Triad Engineering 

2301 Featherstone Road 
Auburn Hills Ml 48326-2808 
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LEGEND 

r11·r SECTOR LOCATION 
!---! AND DESlCNA TION APPROXII.IA n: 

rEET IN FEET 

4!C• SAMPU: LOCA llON 
AND IDENTiflCA TION 

RalJRE 3 

~ 0 10 20 ~ co 50 

CHt'lYSLfEfl t!fEMCSHA ~ AMD lWJM PUJ/i<OY 
SOIL Pt!..fE SIECYMS AW SADJlJ'UE A.OCA 'Y'K»MJ 



LEGEND 
., >.REAS APPROXllJ.A T£L Y 8 TO R· 10 FEET HICH, ALL OTHER 

1•/'/,~ I.REAS ARE APPROXll.lAffiY 
5 n:rr HIGH 

1i{E1RIAO 
ENGINEERING 
IN CORPORA lED ., ... ....,.,,...,_.,.. 

SOIL Cl.ASSlflCA TION: 

,. flNE SAND - SIL TY, FlNE GRAINED, WEl.l. SORT£D SANOS, 
LIA Y CONTAIN >.NCULAA, DDLOl,UTIC, FlNE GRAINED CRA VELS. 

2 • SIL TY SAND AND CRA VEL - SIL TY SAND, SOI.IE 
FOUNDRY SLAGS, 11:W GRAVELS, 11:W BAKED 
FOUNDRY SANDS flNE TO COARSE GRAVEL S12E. 

J a CLAY LUI.IPS, SILTS AND SANDS - SOME CLAY LUI.IPS 
IAIXED VilTH SILTS. SANDS. TRACE TO 11:W GRAVELS 
AND TRACE WOOD FRAGLCENTS. 

) 
\Jl~WI.PPCD S00..S /Contokl toll lrCllft donlAutloh1 \•!.• Ml....,., \h•) 

\ \ooh .,, P'"'"IJ hm dooolfw;oll••• 2 on4 l 

ROAD 

8 
Oe 

-4 = SILTY CLAYEY SANOS - SILTY SANDS/SANDY SILTS, 
TRACE TO FEW CLAYS, TRAC( TO n:w GRAVELS, 
I.IAY CONTAIN RUSTY NAILS, TRACE WOOD, TRACE 
BRICKS AND TRACE TO 11:W FOUNDRY MATERIALS. 

5 ,. SAND AND GRAVEL - SILTY SANDS I.IIXEO \'>ITH SOIJ.E 
ANGULAR, DOLOMITIC, f"INE GRAINED GRAVELS. 

6 = CONCRET£ RUBBLE 

,. 
C) 

SOIL COLOR: 
0 .. 

b ,. 

C • 

d ,. 

e ,. 

LICHT BROWN 

BROWN ~ ~:e=- N 

RUSTY BROWN APPROXll.lA TE 

BROWNISH GREY 
FEET IN mT 

DARK BROWN/BLACK 
~ O ID 2D JD 40 SO 

R!DUM JJ 
CMR'ISLEJI t!EMOSHA ma:JM!E 
AMD f:JJAIM PU.Mr 
SOIL CU~RCA Y10MS 



•~'"'•: 
SOIL PII ~,

1

; ~' ~IZATION SUMMARY OF DETECTEDV ::: ,1._: • ...ANIC COMPOUNDS IN SOILS 
CHRYS PORA TION 

KENOSHA MAIN NOSHA, WISCONSIN 

SAMPLE RESULTS In microqrams per kJIOQram 

g I I ~ 

i i 
UJ I I ~ UJ 

' g "' I i i i I I I I i ~ ~ ~ I ~ i I I ~ i I UJ ~ ~ % ~ l!l ~ 
., ., ., a: z IIJ a: a: a: a: u 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ~ "' 0 IIJ ~ u 

i "' a: 0 0 g ~ ii! IIJ 

9 ~ ~ :s :s :s a: a: a: g ffi a: ¢ >- IIJ ., 
~ g ;! t :l ~ ~ 

w 0 0 0 0 .. z :; 0 IIJ IIJ 0 

I I IIJ 

~ 
., g g £ £ t ... II £ .. 0 "' ~ ¢ w u u a: :l :l g IIJ 

I 
< 

I 
0 :,: q q ., 

0 a: ... .. u z ii! ii! ii! ii: 0 ii! ~ z 
:Ji Q a: u u u u 

~ 
.. ... u a: .. g ~ 0 g "' ~ ~- 3 

.,. ;! 
~-

w 

~ l '9 0 q 3 q q q 3 l ?i: ~ n. 0 a: ::, u J, g ~ o,j ~ g 0 "' w i g "t .. 0 0 rg j ~ ~ =· ~ ·S .. l. :I 'I- w ~ ~ ii: ~ := ls a: ::, ., IIJ :,: !!! :l C .. - .. :;: E 0 C> 

1D 3/30/95 8260A 50403020 <5 16 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 120 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <50 <5 <5 7.9 10 <5 <5 <5 5.3 420 35 <5 <5 <10 <5 24 <10 
1ii2 -3/30/ll5 8260A 50403024 - <5 f--- <5 <5 19 61 68- --;5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5- <50- <5 <5 6.5 72 <5 <5 ~ <5 1100· <5 <5 11 42 <5 150 8.4 <5 <5 <10 <5 <10 <10 
2e -300/95 8260A 50403021 <5 """"i2 <5- <5- <5 <5- <5- <5- -<5 •. <5- -75- --5◄- <5- <5- <5. <5- <5- --;5-· -;50 <5- <5 <5 -;-r <5 --;-5- <5 <5- 100 29 5.1 <5 <10 •5- 21- 7,o-
-iA- -3iiot95- 8260A -504iiiiiiJ 5.7 <5 <5- -<5- <5- -<5- <5- <5- .. <5 -<5. -<5- . 630- -<s- ~5- ~·- ·.s- <5-~ -<50 ·-;;5- -<5- 20 71- <5 <5- <5 6.5 540" 7.8 <5 <5 <10- <5 35 <10-·se- -Y.IM5 8260>, 50403022 <5 7T <5 <5- <5- 13- <5- 18- <5- -<5- <5- -;50- -<5- <5- <5 <5- <5 <5 <5if <5- <5 8.4 16 <5 <5 <5 8.8 440 34 <5 <5 <10 <5 <10 <10 aa 3/30/95 8260A 50403025 <5 <5- <5 i-- <5- <5- <5 ·-;5- ·-,fr <5- <5- <5 <5 10 <5 "'750- -~ <5 6.6 <5- <5 <5 --<5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 6.6 13 <5 <5 <10 <5 480 <10 
-6F- 313oroif 8260A 50403026 ~ 7T <5- <5 <5- <5- <5- <5- <5- -~s-· ·-;5- ,·10- ~5- -<5 ~ <5- <5- <5-· <50- <5 <5- <5 6.8- <5- <5 <5- <5 <5 17 <5 <5 <10 --730 <fo-<5 
-713 415X/5 8260>, 50407049 <5 ~ <5 <5 -.;5- <5- <5- <5- -;5- ---~5- -;5- -930•· -,-3- <5- -~5- -<5 -<5- <5- "-;;50" <5- <5- <5 -6Jl- 11 10 <5- <5- 42- <5 <5 <5 <10 <5_ <10- -;;-{o-
-7,=- 4/°si95 -w;- ~07050 NA NA NA NA- NA -ii;.- -NA- -NA -W\- .. NA. -NA- -NA .. -NA -w;- NA -NA- .• NA- -NA- -N;,.- ·-NA- NA- NA NA -NA· NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1600 NA 
!ie ""T,°5ld5 8260A 50407052 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 -<5 .. <5- ···.5- .<5- ·1400• ,so· <5 <5- --;s -<5- ·.-s <50 -<5- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5- <5 370 <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 <10 <10-
-00- 4/5/95 NA 50407053 NA NA -NA-- -NA NA NA -w.- NA. NA- -NA -NA- -NA- -NA- -NA- NA -w;- -NA- NA- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1200 NA -----;-oo- ,1/5/95 8260A 5040705" <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 .. <5- -<5- -.5- 9100•- -200- <5 <5 <5- <5- -55 <50 <5- <5- <5 19 -19 31 '<5 <5 11000· <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 <10 1,4 

1113 4/5195 8260A 50407055 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 18 100 120 8.8 <5-· <5 2500° 51 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <50 5.6 <5 5.1 <5 91 790• 85 <5 960" <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 '<io <10 
11C 415/95 8260A 50407062 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 1500 <10 

1213 ~ 8260A 50407056 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 160 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <50 49 <5 <5 9.1 <5 <5 <5 <5 240° <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 1700 <10 
'"13:A 4/5n5 8260A 50407057 6.1 <5 <5 <5 <5 27 170 ~ <5 <5 <5 1400° 21 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <50 5.2 <5 6.2 <5 130 1100· 52 <5 260" <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 150 <10 

<1/5195 NA 50407058 NA NA NA NA NA NA-'NA NA NA NA NA ~ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 970 
--

13C NA 
<5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 3600° 140 <5 <5 <5 <5 50 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 8.0 

>---
1"A <I/S/95 8260A 50407059 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 16 <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 580 <10 
15B 415195 NA 50407060 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3700 NA 

,se ""T,°5."35 8260A 50407061 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5- <5- <5 <5 1000· 32 <5 <5 <5 <5 --,;o <50 1.4 <5 6.5 8.5 9.7 16 <5 <5 1300" <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 440 <10-
16A <116195 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 210 <50- f--- <5 <5 <5 5.8 <5 1700 .,-0-8260A 50410001 <5 7.3 <5 <5 <5 <5 110 <5 <5 <5 35 12 <5 <5 <10 <5 
---;re -416195 8260A 50410002 <5 7.-1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 :iio <50 <5 <5 <5 16 <5 <5 8.2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 19 6.3 790 <10 
,aj: ~ 8260A 50410003 <5 13 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 ""i3oo -;-50 -11- <5 <5- <5 """"i2 5.2 <5 <5 <5 11 <5 <5 <10 <5 440 ,s" 
191' 4/6195 8280A 50410004 <5 23 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 6.7 280 <50 17 <5 12 7.4 19 19 5.9 <5 <5 29 <5 <5 <10 <5 160 14 
20E 716195 <5 <5 <5 <5 1-_- <5 7T <50 29 <5 <5 <5 <5 8260A 50410005 <5 « <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 100 <5 <5 <5 <5 30 11 <5 <10 <5 1700 14 
-21E ""w95- 8260A 50410006 <5 3" <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 17 880 ~-33 5.1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 31 <5 <5 <10 <5 960 18 
-22C -.Clfll95 8260A -w:c-10001 <5 5.9 11 <5 <5 <5- <5- <5- <5- <5- <5- -Z5- <5 <5- <5- "cs ---;-5- "°;jso -;~ <5- <5 <5- 6.6 <5 <5 93 <5 7.6 35 20 <5 10 <5 43- <10 
-23F- -..ji6195- 8260A 5041oooii <5 50 <5 -;5- -<5- <5 <5 <5- <5 -;.·5- <5- ·cs- <5- <5- -;-5- 7.8 35- -380- <50- 28- <5 19- <5- <5- <5- 5.3 <5 <5 8.5 19 <5 10 <5 1200 ,;-
2◄·F -;jisi95- 8260A 50410009 <50 °<SO 750 <50- -;50 750 <50 <50- -;;-50 -<50- <50 610 <50- ~- <50 <50 ~50 370 <50- 1700 <50 -<50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 220 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 400- -80-
-25e- -.(}Ml5 8260A 504100,ci <5 ~ <5 <5 -;5- <5- <5- <5-· -<5. -:cs·· <5- <5 <5 -;-5- <5 <5 <5- 260 ~- 6.9 <5- -<5 <5 <5 ~5 <5 <5 <5 8 <5 <5 <5 <5 870 -28-
-:ii;e- T1619s 8260A 50◄10011 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 ---;-5- -<5 •. -~;5·· -::5- <5- 350- <5 --;;5- <s- <5- ---;-5- -1·00- -;50· <5- <5- <5- <5- -<5- ~5 -;5 <5 <5 5.9 <5 <5 <5 <5 690- -,-2-

280 -iims 8260A 50-410016 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 -<5- <5- -<5- --.;5- <5- <5 <5- <5- <5 <5- <5 ,·500· <50- -28- -<5- <5- <5- 20 8.7 <5 <5 25 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 920 <10 

-;:! ~/95 8260A 504100U <5 <5- <5 <5- <5- -~5- <5- <5- <5 <5 <5 <5- ,ro- <50 16-<5 <5 <5 <5- -,c5 ~-
<5 34 <5 <5 18 <5 <5 5.6 37 17 <5 <5 <5 28 14 

~ 8260A 50410015 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5- <5 <5- <5- <5- -4·7- <5- <5 <5- <5 <5 -520 <50 -<5- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 390 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 -11-t--<10 
<5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5- <5 150 <5- <5 <5 <5- <5 560 <50- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 320 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 

·-
30E 4ll/95 8260A 50410019 <5 <5 <10 <10 
31E <lll/95 8260A 50410017 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5- <5- <5- 300 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 1400 <10 
32B ,4/7/95 8260.A 50410018 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 '<5 <5 <5 <5 -;-r <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 2200 <50 32 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 4200 <10 
33C ,4/7/95 8260A 50410032 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 3100 <50 ~ <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 1300 <10 

7"4i= 4'7195 8260A 50410021 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5 150 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5 360 <50 <5 <5 <5 9 <5 <5 <5 <5 7.5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <10 <10 
35E 417195 8260A 50410022 ~ <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 10 <5 350 <5 1900 ~- <5- <5- <5 7.7 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 350 <5 21 10 <10 220 
3613 ~ 8260A 50410023 <5 <5 <5 <5 150 -;-r 38 38 <5 <5 <5 200 <5 3.9 <5 5.2 <5 2700 <50 95 <5 <5 <5 100 72 <5 <5 1700 <5 5.2 <5 14 <5 <10 15 
3iE 4fll95 8260A 50410024 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5 650 14 8.4 <5 92 <5 3900 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5- 58 <5 <5 <5 430 63 92 <5 28 26 """ml .·1ct 
-38C- 4ll/95 8260A 50410025 <5 280 39 7.◄ 5.2 <5 12 13 <5 <5- <5 13 <5 120 <5 41 <5 530 750 2,- -:c1- <5 8.6 <5 <5 <5 <5 370 390 250 <5 630 240 1400 -33-
-39E- -:iniis 8260A -50410026 <5- <5 -;5- <5 <5 cs· <5- <5 24 f--- <5 <5 12 <5 2800 ~- <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 -26 <5 <5 <5 <5 49 <5 22 <5 12 <5 9.9 <5 550 
-400- -.,;195- 8260A ·50410021 <5 <5 -<5 <5 -610- 360 2800 2600 <5 <5 -<5 13 <5 ,i- <5- 54 <5 1200 750 <5 <5- <5 <5- 590 4600 <5 <5 92 9.7 55 <5 47 11 92 -i-;o-
-◄-1E- 4iftfi5- 112ro.i. 50410030 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5- 25 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 -'4800 <50- <5- <5 <5 <5- -fao- 230- 16 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 9 <5 -55 -2,· 

<-- <5 <5 <5- <5- 2.200 <50 <5-- <5 7.9 ◄2C 417/95 8260A 50410031 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 420 5.4 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 12 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <10 <10 

◄JA 4110/95 8260A 50411002 8.9 <5 <5 <5 <5 s.:c 5.3 5.3 <5 <5 <5 <5 6.7 <5 <5 15 <5 3700 <50 <5 <5 <5 50 18 <5 <5 <5 27 15 16 <5 16 <5 <10 <10 
«o -:CttM15 8260A -- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 6300 -65 <5 <5 <5 <5- 4900° <50- <5 --;5- 18 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 5700 <5 <5 <5 <5 55 29 50411003 <5 

◄5G 4'10/9f 6260A -50411005 <5 '<5 ~· <5- <5 <5- <5 ~ 51 <5- <5- 17000-; -100 ,i- -<5 160- <5 3100 -<50- <5 <5- 120 27 <5 <5 <5 140 1900 230 160 <5 31 -210 110 <5 44 

◄61' ~0195 
f--- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 1200 5.5 -1-1- <5 19 <5- 2400 <50- <5- <5 ,T <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 770 t-350 63-8260A 50411004 <5 <5 <5 9.5 19 <5 <5 <5 

◄78 -:Cim-95 8260A 50411008 5.2 <5 <5 <5 ""75- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5- """i4Ciii- 57 9.9 <5 82 <5 «oo <50 <5- <5 <5 13 <5 <5 <5 <5 110 19 <5 <5 14 14 -6-40 34-
7iic -41Tciiils 8260A 50411010 <5 <5 <5 <5 1r <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- -1400 -22 <5 <5 <5 <5 1600 <50 <5 <5 17 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 5900 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <10 28 
490-~ 8260A 50411008 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 1300 13 <5 <5 <5 <5 1600 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 3000 <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 13 -fg-

51E 4110/95 8260A 50411009 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 6.6 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 820 <50 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 47 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <10 47 
52B 4110/95 8260A 50411007 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 110 9 12 <5 340 <5 950 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 520 25 340 <5 16 6.5 230 47 

53A <5- --<5 -~ <5 --- <5 <5 <5- <5 <5- 1"'icr 750- <5 <5 1200 31 ◄ll/95 8260A 50410029 <5 16 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 15 <5 <5 7.7 <5 23 26 5.2 <5 10 



cHRvf I w·...,.h 'RATION 
KENOSHA MAIN 11 + 1.\ JSHA. WISCONSIN 

-·'l-"/ 
1 LE RESULTS in mJNnnrams oar kilogram) 
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z$ 5 ~ 2i ~ ~ I 9 ~ 8 2i 2i a: g ~ "' ~ 0 ~ 
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-< "' i "' g g g g f g .. "' ~ i! I 
0 q ID 0 a: ~ :ll g a: 0 .., 
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~ ~ 
0 q 1 ~ 

q q q "t a a: 
0 0 

~ ~ ~ ! i g j .. .,, ... 
~ 

a: , , .ft 0 w 'l .. - - : w :z: ~ A. :i ~ 

~B 519195 8260A 50510035 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 
-550 ~ 8260A 50510036 

,_ 
<5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 

!>6A 519/95 8260A 50510037 <5 '<5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 
57A siiw5 8260A 50510038 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 6.2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 

58E 519/95 8260A 50510039 <5 12 5.1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5- -;,5- <5- <5- 90 <5- <5 <5 <5 
-59E- -sisi95 .... iif60A -60510040 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5-
60C- siiws 8260A 50510041 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 .... <5 <5 <5 -Zs- <5 <5- <5 <5 -;--;- <5 <5- <5 <5 -cw:- -5iw95 8260A 50510042 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 ~ <5 <5 <5 <5- <5 <5 <5 <5 -;5- <5 <5 <5 -:cs- <5 <5 
-t,(obii" 

Blank 3/30/95 NA ~03027 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ~ ~ NA NA NA NA NA NA 
MeOH 
Blank 5191115 8260A 50510043 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

• The analytl eoneer1••tion wa1 tound to be oubkSe ef e.1 nlabhhed lntat range of quantitadon for fvt ~ The report.I'd value 11 an app,oxlmalion rriy. 

(I) Malpll Porlonned bJ Mldwnl Analylc.,I S..W.., Inc. (MAS), Mnopoliton C<nlw lor Hgh Tedlnology, 2727 Second Avenue, O.~oll. Michigan ,a201 ('M)NR Lab Id No. 9999◄ 1580). 

w "' 

I 
z 

"' ~ 

i I 
~ 

~ 2i g f w 0 
0 z ~ ic 
~ w 

3 ~ ti 
,\ 

0 j ... ... 
<5 <5 <5 <5 

<5 <5 --<5 <5 
<5 <5 <5 <5 --<5 <5 <5 <5 

<5 <5 <5- <5 
<5 <5 <5 <5 
<5 .... -9- <5 <5 
<5 <5 <5 <5 

NA NA NA NA 

NA NA NA NA 

(2) Delodo<l_..,_.. d>lorldo -•llonl ••no!....._, lo be, • ....,.. ... ol lWII 1ol u~n. voe lol u~eo -• lnadverlanl!y packaged and lhlpped wllh ORO 1ol u~eo which had been p,eoe,ved .,;11, rnelh-;len• <hlond1. II la beloved 

1hal 1>e voe lol u~n -• conlamlnated...., molhylonl cnlotlde cuing &hipping. · 

W.-NolAnMrzed 

2 

--~-i:'.·:J 

w "' "' 

I I I I I i g f I -;; 

i ~ 0 :I g w 
'.t ic ic 0 ic ic 

~ 
... 

3 ~ :z: ~-
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ENGINEERING 
INCORPORATED 

August 17, 1995 

Ms. Barbara Schmitt 
Site Consultant 
Pheasant Run Recycling and Disposal Facility 
19414 60th Street 
Bristol, WI 53104 

RE: Existing Profile Extension Request 
Chrysler Corporation Kenosha Engine and Main Plant Properties 
Triad Engineering Project W943324.27 

Dear Ms. Schmitt: 

This letter was prepared by Triad Engineering Incorporated (Triad) on behalf of Chrysler 
Corporation (Chrysler) to request an extension to either profile MW 28052 or MW 26503 for 
biological treatment and disposal of additional soil generated at the Chrysler Kenosha Engine 
and Main Plant properties. A copy of each profile is contained in Attachment A. Profile MW 
28052 currently applies to approximately 20,000 cubic yards (yds 3

) of affected soil excavated 
from the Kenosha Engine Plant property. Profile MW 26503 was used for disposal of 
approximately 2,500 yds3 of Main Plant property soil in 1993. The excavation locations 
associated with the profiles are shown on Figure 1 . 

Chrysler would like to add soil from several additional locations to one of the existing profiles 
described above. The additional excavation locations are shown on Figure 1 and are listed 
below. 

• Building 53/Tank 9 (approximately 110 yds3
) 

• Lot C, Lot D, and Fire Main (approximately 15,000 yds3
) 

• Building 44 Basement (approximately 56,000 yds3
) 

• 2. 7L Engine Block Line Caisson Borings (approximately 2,800 yds3
) 

• Main Plant Sump and Trench Excavations (approximately 2,000 yds3
) 

• Soil from Main Plant treatability and characterization testing and soil vapor 
extraction (SVE) well borings (approximately 10 yds3

) 

The potential source and general concentrations of constituents detected in soil samples from 
these locations are similar to the potential sources and detected concentration ranges 
currently addressed by profiles MW 28052 and MW 26503. As such, the soil is not 
considered a listed hazardous waste as identified in NR 605.09, Wisconsin Administrative 
Code (WAC). In addition, based on available laboratory analytical data, the soil does not 
appear to be characteristically hazardous as defined in chapter NR 605.08, WAC. Additional 
information regarding potential sources, excavation locations, volumes, and laboratory 
analytical results for the additional soil is provided in the following sections. 

325 east chicogo street 
milwoul~ee, wisconsin 53202 
414/291-8840 
fox: 414/291-8841 



r1 

lllE · Ms. Barbara Schmitt 
August 17, 1995 
Page 2 

Building 53!Tank 9 

In November 1994, four soil borings were advanced in the vicinity of Tank 9 in Buildings 53 
and 39. Approximately 10 cubic yards of soil were generated and placed in drums which 
were temporarily staged on site. Soil samples were collected from each boring location and 
analyzed for diesel range organics (ORO), polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), lead, cadmium, 
and volatile organic compounds (VOCs). During the week of July 17, 1995, two underground 
storage tanks (USTs), which formerly contained recirculated water and oil (respectively), were 
removed from beneath the Building 53 foundation. Approximately 100 yds3 of soil excavated 
during the UST removal were stockpiled on-site. Soil samples from the UST excavation were 
submitted for laboratory analysis for ORO, gasoline range organics (GRO), and VOCs. 

A summary table of detected constituents in Building 53!Tank 9 soil samples and laboratory 
documentation is contained in Attachment B. In general, ORO and low levels of petroleum 
VOCs were detected in the samples. Following review of the analytical data (Attachment 8), 
the drum contents were emptied onto the Building 53!Tank 9 soil stockpile in early August. 
The source of constituents detected in the Building 53!Tank 9 soil samples is likely from the 
UST 9 overflow or accidental spillage, as the tank was in good condition when removed. 

Lot C, Lot D, and Fire Main 

As part of Engine Plant expansion, two new employee parking lots (C and D) and two fire 
main trenches were constructed at the Chrysler facility (Figure 1). New storm sewers and 
catch basins were constructed in each parking lot. Construction of the new storm sewer and 
fire main trenches generated approximately 15,000 yds3 of soil. Excavation of the Lot C 
sewer and the fire main trench were initiated the week of July 3. Lot D sewer excavation 
was initiated the week of July 17. One soil sample was collected for approximately every 
300 yds3 excavated and submitted for VOC, GRO, and ORO analyses. Three additional 
samples were collected and submitted for Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. (WMWI) 
Protocol B analysis. Ms. Pamela A. Mylotta of the Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources (WDNR) has concurred with this approach to characterize the soil. Analytical data 
received to date and a summary table of detected constituents in soil samples are included 
in Attachment C. 

The definite source of constituents detected in Lot C sewer excavation soil samples is 
unknown, but is probably consistent with the sources described in the July 5, 1995 
Classification of Excavated Soil letter addressed to Ms. Pamela Mylotta at the WDNR (see 
profile MW 26503; Attachment A). The Lot C sewer excavation is located immediately north 
of the former UST farm in the vicinity of active groundwater recovery systems at Sumps 4 . 
and 5 and east of the former paint mixing and distribution area in Building 40A. Soil from this 
area was previously disposed in 1993 under profile MW 28052. 

The source of constituents detected in fire main trench soil samples is unknown, but may be 
due to inadvertent spills associated with unloading bulk virgin product from railroad cars or 
migration from other areas along the water table. The fire main excavation is located between 
several former railroad lines. 
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The Lot O sewer excavation is located on Main Plant property in the vicinity of former 
Buildings 10, 1 OA, 11, 158, and 15. Former manufacturing activities in this area included 
painting operations and gasoline distribution. The exact source of VOC, ORO, and GRO 
constituents detected in Lot O sewer excavation soil samples is unknown, but may be due in 
part to migration of constituents at the water table. 

Former Building 44 Basement 

Expansion activities at the Chrysler site also included the excavation of the former Building 
44 basement. The basement was backfilled with construction debris and fill material during 
1990 'Main Plant deactivation and building demolition. Materials were excavated from within 
the basement and replaced with engineered backfill to meet construction specifications for the 
new 2. 7L Engine Block Line Building. Approximately 56,000 yds 3 of excavation material were 
generated between July 24 and August 14. It was estimated that approximately one-fourth 
of the material consists of concrete which will be recycled. 

The backfill material was preliminarily characterized during installation of 8 sump excavations. 
The sumps were installed to facilitate dewatering the basement during backfill replacement. 
One soil sample was collected from both the unsaturated and saturated zones of each sump 
excavation. Soil samples were submitted for VOC, ORO, GRO, and polychlorinated biphenol 
(PCB) analyses (16 samples total) and the saturated soil samples (8 total) were also submitted 
for WMWI Protocol B analysis. A summary table of detected constituents and analytical 
results received to date is presented in Attachment 0. Based on these results, relatively low 
concentrations of GRO, ORO, and voes were generally detected in the former Building 44 
basement backfill material soil samples. No WMWI Protocol B parameters were detected at 
concentrations in excess of landfill acceptance limits. The potential source of the voe, GRO, 
and ORO concentrations detected in Building 44 basement soil samples is most likely from 
migration within the water table. 

Soil samples were generally collected from the backhoe bucket every 15 minutes. during 
excavation activities and field-screened using a PIO to evaluate whether removed backfill has 
chemical characteristics similar to the preliminary characterization samples. If significantly 
affected soil was observed (PIO measurements in excess of 300 instrument units [i.u.]), the 
associated backfill was stockpiled separately and additional soil samples were collected and 
submitted to the project laboratory for characterization. In addition to the PIO screenings, one 
soil sample was collected daily from the backfill material. Ms. Pamela A. Mylotta of the 
WONR has concurred with this approach to characterize the soil. Additional analytical results 
from the Building 44 basement soil sampling will be submitted in an addendum to this letter. 

New 2. 7L Block Line Building Caisson Borings 

The perimeter of the building will extend beyond the walls of the former Building 44 
basement. As such, anticipated construction activities include the installation of 90 caissons 
and associated spread footings. Excavation began on July 17. Soil excavated for installation 
of these caissons and footings is being stockpiled and sampled at frequency of approximately 
one sample per every 300 yds3 • Approximately 800 yds3 are anticipated to be generated from 
the caissons and approximately 2,000 yds3 from the footings. Triad will forward the data to 
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Pheasant Run ROF as they become available for insertion into Attachment E. The potential 
source(s) of constituents detected in caisson soil samples would be consistent with those 
described in the July 5, 1995, Classification-of-Excavated-Soil letter addressed to Ms. Pamela 
A. Mylotta at the WONR (see Profile 26503; Attachment A). 

Main Plant Sump and Trench Excavations 

Excavation activities were performed in the south portion of the Kenosha Main Plant property 
as part of the installation of groundwater recovery and treatment systems during 1994. 
These activities included installation of eight groundwater sumps and utility trenches. 
Approximately 1,500 to 2,000 yds 3 of soil remain stockpiled on the site. Two soil samples 
(one saturated and one unsaturated) were collected from each recovery sump location to 
characterize the excavated soil.. Soil samples were also collected from trenches (all 
unsaturated) associated with additional sewer and recovery system utility installation (the Lot 
B sewer trench, and the East Trench, located near sumps 10 and 12, respectively). A 
summary table of detected constituents in sump and trench soil samples and laboratory data 
are included in Attachment F. GRO, ORO, and VOCs were detected in the soil samples 
collected from the sump and trench excavations. WMWI Protocol 8 analyses were completed 
on soil samples from the associated stockpile. The soil samples were labeled "TCE Pile." No 
Protocol B constituents were detected at concentrations which exceeded landfill acceptance 
limits. 

Several potential sources for constituents detected in soil samples from Areas 1, 2, and 3 
include the following. Bulk heating oil was historically stored south of 60th Street and in 
aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) located in a former basement of former Building 6 adjacent 
to Sump 8. Inadvertent overfills and damage to bulk distribution lines may have caused 
releases of heating oil in Areas 1 and 2. Area 3 is located at the south end of a former 
assembly line. Painting was historically conducted in former Buildings 6 and 6A. Prior to 
paint application, metal parts were degreased using various PCE and TCE products (all 
products were stored above grade). There are no records of spent ma~erials being spilled in 
this area. 

Soil from Treatability Testing and SVE Well Installation 

Various borings have been installed in the southern portion of the Main Plant property as part 
of feasibility testing. Samples were collected from seven borings in Areas 1 and 2 and 
submitted for biotreatability testing in July 1994. Four bio-feasibility borings were also 
advanced at Area 3 in September 1994. The borings were approximately 8 inches in diameter 
and 12 to 18 feet deep. Biofeasibility borings were sampled for ORO, metals, and VOCs, in 
addition to biological parameters. A summary table of detected constituents in site soil 
samples and analytical data from the biofeasibility borings are included as Attachment G-1. 

Three additional borings were advanced and sampled for GRO, ORO, VOCs, and metals in 
Area 3 in September 1994 to estimate the extent of potentially affected soil. Attachment G-2 
contains the analytical data from these borings. The soil from the treatability testing and 
characterization sampling was temporarily stored in drums which were staged in Area 1 along 
the southeast perimeter fence. The drums were emptied in early August onto a separate 
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stockpile. At Area 3, one SVE well and 3 observation probes were installed to conduct an 
SVE pilot test in October 1994. The SVE well was completed in one of the biofeasibility 
borings. The SVE well and observation probes were located within the foundation of former 
Building 6A. 

In May and June 1995, a full-scale SVE system containing 12 additional SVE recovery wells 
and 12 additional observation probes was installed in this area. Soil from installation of each 
SVE well and observation probe/boring was sampled and placed in drums. The 
well/probe/boring soil samples were analyzed for ORO, GRO, and VOCs. The data are 
included in Attachment G-3. The drums were temporarily staged immediately north of Area 
3. Following review of the analytical data, the drum contents were stockpiled in Area 1, 
adjacent to other Main Plant soil. An additional soil sample was collected from the Area 3 
SVE soil stockpile and submitted for WMWI Protocol B analyses. These results will be 
forwarded for insertion into Attachment G-3 as they become available. Potential sources of 
release to site soil are described in the previous section. 

CONCLUSION 

As discussed above, there are a number of potential sources of constituents detected in soil 
samples from the soil piles. As such, Chrysler concludes that the spilled compounds were not 
clearly listed wastes, as applicable. Therefore, the soil does not contain listed hazardous 
waste and cannot be classified as hazardous by the mixture rules. The soil may contain 
hazardous substances and, unless additional analytical data indicate the soil is hazardous by 
characteristic, it should be managed under the Wisconsin Spills Law (s. 144. 76) and 
corresponding regulations (NR 700 series, WAC). 

We request approval from you to include the above-mentioned soil in Profile MW 28052 or 
Profile MW-26503 in order to expedite expansion activities at the Chrysler Kenosha Engine 
Plant Facility. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 

~&~WP 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

RJB:mao 
W943324\943324.27\943324-B 

cc: Pamela A. Mylotta - WDNR 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 

~n~~~ 
Ross M. Creighto? 
Project Hydrogeologist 

Curt Chapman - Chrysler Pollution Prevention and Remediation 
Jack Bugna - Chrysler Pollution Prevention and Remediation 
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September 1, 1995 

Ms. Barbara Schmitt 
Site Consultant 
Pheasant Run Recycling and Disposal Facility 
19414 60th Street 
Bristol, WI 53104 

Dear Ms. Schmitt: 

RE: Existing Profile Extension Request 
Chrysler Corporation Kenosha Engine and Main Plant Properties 
Triad Engineering Project W943324.27 

Enclosed are additional data for insertion into Attachments C, D, E, and G-3 of the Existing 
Profile Extension Request dated August 17, 1995. Data summary tables for Attachments C 
and D are also enclosed. You now have all the data collected from the following excavation 
locations: 

• Building 53/Tank 9 
• Lot C, Lot D, and Fire Main 
• Building 44 Basement 
• 2. 7L Engine Block Line Caisson Borings 
• Main Plant Sump and Trench Excavations 
• Soil from Main Plant treatability and characterization testing and soil vapor 

extraction (SVE) well borings 

Again, we request approval from you to include the excavated soil in Profile MW-28052 or 
MW-26503 in order to expedite expansion activities at the Chrysler Kenosha Engine Plant 
facility. If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 

c;Cvi~Z.~;,,.. 
~~ard J. BindefuG, CGWP 

Senior Hydrogeologist 
cl. M. Creighto~ 

Project Hydrogeologist 

rjb:mao\W943324\943324.27\943324-C 
c: Pamela A. Mylotta - WDNR 

Curt Chapman - Chrysler Pollution Prevention and Remediation 
Jack Bugna - Chrysler Pollution Prevention and Remediation 

325 east chicogo street 
milwoul~ee, wisconsin 53202 
414/291-8840 
fox: 414/291-8841 
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Date 

Client 

Mas# 

PROJECT: 

SampleLD. 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
""Mw.. ~ ~ h ~II 

Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

: 11-Sep-95 

: ROSS CREIGHTON 
: TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 

: 50901057-059 

: CHRYSLER, KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

The above mentioned project has been completed in accordance with the quality control and quality assurance criteria specified by 
the American Association of Laboratory Accreditation/SW 846/MDNR/WDNR and EPA references from 40 CFR part 136 
guidelines. 

n For your convem'ence /he fol/owing legend of)l)J'es lo oll !he followlilg cvlo s/Jee/s. . 
I. Reports s/J(l/1 not /Je reproduced except JiJ /ult wit/Jou/ ,rl!len OfJl)IOYOI of Ji'o',es/ AnQtflcol Jemce.s; Inc. 
?. N/IJ=#ol delecled N/A=Nol of)l)Jco/Jk . 
J. Resul!s relole ont lo Ille 11ems tested. 
4. mgA mg/lg, m9/f9(cty ,e;g!tl} equol f)l)m(ports per m11Jon} 

µ;Aµ g/ig, µ g/1:g(o'I)' ,e;g!tl) eqvol pp/J(porls per billtbn} 

If you have any questions regarding this project please feel free to contact me at 1-800-801-4MAS or 1-313-964-3680. 

Thanking You, 

Sincerely, 

_J Jf.rr¥ 
Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"'nw, ~ ~ h ~II 

Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 

Phone: 1-800-801-4 MAS (Ml only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Detroit, Michigan 48201 Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

IN:DLB 
PAGE 10F3 

TEST REPORT MAS #:5 0 9 0 1 0 5 7 

ROSS CREIGHTON 
TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 
325 EAST CHICAGO STREET 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER, KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: BLD 19B 08/31/95 1602 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

DATE COMPLETED: l l-Sep-95 

JOB#: W943324.27 

*DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 210 10 MK 
PEAKS OUTSIDE OF THE REQUIRED TIME WINDOW: YES, LATE 
SAMPLE OBSERVATION (VISUAL AND OLFACTORY): SOIL, GAS ODOR 
WAS SAMPLE EXTRACTED AND ANALYZED WITHIN HOLDING TIME? YES 
DOES THE ORO PATTERN LOOK LIKE DIESEL? YES 

9/07/95 

*THE ANAL YTE CONCENTRATION WAS FOUND TO BE OUfSIDE OF THE ESTABLISHED LINEAR RANGE OF QUANTIT ATION FOR 
THIS COMPOUND. THE REPORTED VALUE IS AN APPROXIMATION ONLY. 

METHOD GROBY WISCONSIN LUST MODIFIED 
SAMPLE'RESULT:::::'::::: ·::DETECTION"LIMIT'= /LAB// >r>~~{:J?i){t 

/;,,':::,?,,',}=,C:::':',/':':c:J:::'li!!:i::!!\!~j~I~~:; i;;:til)l!
11

i!
1i![lJ1!i!i!\1i!111bli~l!l1

ll!IJil1\i11!1il!llll!it:::rn:::tL,, 
GASOLINE RAflGE ORGANICS 37 10 
PEAKS OUTSIDE OF THE REQUIRED TIME WINDOW: YES, LATE 
SAMPLE OBSERVATION (VISUAL AND OLFACTORY): SOIL, GAS ODOR 
WAS SAMPLE ANALYZED WITHIN HOLDING TIME? YES 
WAS SAMPLE RECEIVED IN METHANOL? YES 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 

MK 



Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"~~~fa-.~" 
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2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

IN: DLB 
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TEST REPORT 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER., KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 
SA.'I\IPLE IDENTIFICATION: BLD 198 08/31/95 1602 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

METHOD #:SW-846 8260A 
DATE ANALYZED: 09/08/95 

( continued) 

LAB TECH: MK 

Phone: 1-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 9 0 1 0 5 7 

SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION 
PARAMETER µg,'kg LIMIT. 

DRYWEIGHT µg,'kg 
DRYWEIGHT 

BENZENE N/D 6.S 
BROMOBENZENE N/D 6.S 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE. N/D 6.S 
n-BUTYLBENZENE 32 6.S 
sec•BUTYLBENZENE 19 6.S 
tert-BUTYLBENZENE. N/D 6.S 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N/D 6.S 
CHLOROBENZENE N/D 6.S 
CHLO RO ETHANE N/D 6.S 
CHLOROFORM N/D 6.S 
CHLOROMETHANE N/D 6.S 
2-CHLOROTOLUENE N/D 6.S 

l 4-CHLOROTOLUENE N/D 6.S 
- 1,2-DIBROM0-3-CHLOROPROP ANE N/D 6.S 

1,2-DIBROMOETHANE N/D 6.5 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE. N/D 6.5 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 6.S 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 6.5 
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 6.5 
DICHLOROD!FLUOROMETHANE N/D 6.5 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N/D 6.5 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N/D 6.S 
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N/D 6.5 
cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N/D 6.5 
trans•l,2-DICHLOROETHENE N/D 6.5 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N/D 6.5 
1,3-DICHLOROPROP ANE N/D 6.5 
2,2-DICHLOROPROP ANE N/D 6.S 
ETHYL BENZENE 7.0 6.5 
HEXACHLOROBUT ADIENE N/D 6.5 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 9.4 6.S 
~ISOPROPYLTOLUENE N/D 6.5 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N/D 6.5 
METHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER N/D 65 
NAPITTHALENE N/D 6.S 
n-PROPYL BENZENE 27 6.5 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 
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Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
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TEST REPORT 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER, KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: BLD 19B 08/31/95 1602 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

(continued) 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (Ml only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 9 0 1 0 5 7 

SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION 
PARAMETER µg/kg LIMIT. 

DRYWEIGHT µg/kg 
DRY WEIGHT 

1, 1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N/D 6.S 
TETRACHLOROETHENE N/D 6.S 
TOLUENE 16 6.S 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE N/D 6.S 
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 13 6.S 
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N/D 6.S 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N/D 6.S 
TRICHLOROETHENE N/D 6.S 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N/D 6.S 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE N/D 6.S 
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE N/D 6.S 
VINYL CHLORIDE N/D 6.S 

\ m & p-XYLENES N/D 13 
Io-XYLENE 11 6.S 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



MIDWEST ~ffllCAL SERVICES, INC. 
5101 W. BELOIT RD. 
MILWAUKEE WI 53214 

CHAIN di iWLsToov RECORD 
& SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST 

PHONE#: (.:b=:343-3500 
. FAX#: ( 414) 643-3502 

CLIENT: 7"/2.IAD ev~tA.Jl::E:fllvc, IA.IC.. 
DIITECTION LIMITS (DL) 

PAOE...:L....OF~ SAMPLE COLLECTOR:}:(U/lf /Z. (;1../,At-[) HU,t:U!:i: 

l'.U.1/.: RELEASE OR DL DL DL DL DL NORMAL v 
REFERENCE 

JUD#: · W q l./-3 3 2 'I-. 2.:;z FIN I TEL11: ~1~-29/-BB'f-n o~· o"1. RUSH 

l'RomcT: t!..lhl.VSt ~ ,~orl{A- ,,1,11<:~A.J.S/;I(.} 
'10~~ OQ~~ (:;-~~.,_ ½" RESULTS TOTIIE ATTENTION OF: NEED FAXED: YES: D NO: D LASTIC 

,Z.o.SS Cf_el6t-fTDN ~~~q~9 q~9 COITTAINF.RS LAB USE ONLY -1;0 -1;0 -1;0 -1;0 -1;0 l'RFSER· ITEM# SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LOCATION DATF./flME SAMPLE ~~~v:: ~~v:: ~~~v:: ~~~v:: ~~--w: SIZE TYPE MAS# & 
SAMPLED 'ORIGIN MATRIX ~"" ~~ ~~ ~~ ~"" # 

VATIVE PHYS.DESC. 

1- BL-D /9 8 l~t/4s /(,01- 7-, 501<..- )< X X '-I 201. q ~~ C/Y-1011J57 
2. SL.Ai!, l~{~s /<t,'LS sou .. X X X 'f I I I XS~ 

;A..fe.OH 8/A-Nf<. %,/45 ,1 /11~{./ X I 'V J; \7 .... ,.,, 
3 J(d)2. )''l 

I 

.. 

RELINQUISHED BY: 
• SAMPLE ORIGIN 

RECEIVED BY: I. DRINKINOWATER 5. TCLP WASTE 9. RESEARCH (SIGNATURE) DATF.fflME (SIGNATU!3,]l-)7 ./ ~ ~ DATEfIJME., 2. N.P.D.E.S. 6.MDNR 10. AIR 

iK .~ ~//- // ~t1~.5 /q15 /~:<:'~~ ½,,L .✓- 3.WASTE WATER· CrrY: ~ II. OTHER: 

/ ,'///a,Y/TJJ' ~//~ 1/1/~ 4.STORMWATER &. INTERNAL USE 

;~~u 40/4'< 
& ~ LAU llSF. ONLY: FIELU Cl IAROES: 

STATUS OF THE SAMPLE RECl;~lWi, ( 6 
FIELDIIOURS c==i ., ,,, . 

TRANSPORV[MPERATURE ~/J I.,, SETUP c::=i 
SEALED [. - NOT SEALED 1-=1 ISCOCHAROE c::=i 

~~t!V 9--i.45 RECEIVED DY: PICKUP: _ OF_ 

iJ.'15 ~ MAIL C/f DROP OFF [=I C c::J NC c::J 

WlllTE • MIDWEST COPY YELLOW· DUPLICATE COPY PINK- CLIENT COPY 



SEP 26 '95 01:17PM 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. · 
"'\L-1' . • ,),.,/.., ,.. " 

"/UM, w_,.,.., (t#~ r· ~~ 
Mcetropolitan Cent..>r for High r~chnology 
2727 Second Av~c 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

Date : 26-Sep-95 

Client : ROSS CREIGHTON 
: 1RIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 

Ma.\"# : 50921012-014 

PROJECT: : CHRYSLER 

Sample LD. : SLAB-2, BLD53Ce 

Phone: 1-800,801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

P.2 

The above mentioned project has been completed in accordance with the quality control and quality assurance criteria specified by 
the American Association of Laboratory Accreditation/SW 846/MDNR/WDNR and EPA references from 40 CFR part 136 
guidelines. 

fO/ your conver,ience I/Je fol/o!fmg kger,d off]J&s ft:, pl/ /he follow1ny o'Q/g s/Jeels. 
!. Reports s/J(J/1 no/ k re,orodl!c~ except Iii full, wit/Jou/ ,m1ten ClP/JlOYOI of llh'lfesl At11J#fco!Services, Ille. 
l. N/l)~tVol o'r:leded i.YA~Not fJppkobk . 
.1 l?esvlls feh!e on~ lo Ille tYems tested 
4. m9/( mg/f_q, m;/f;(r:Jy w~ig/JI} ff/!1(1/ fJ/JmlPorls per million) 

µ g/7. µ 9/}1, µ 9,/f;{clfJ· ,reign!} equal ppo{par/s per billio11) 

If you have any questions regarding this project please feel free to contact me.at 1-800-801-4:MAS or l-313-964-3680. 

Thanking You, 

Sincerely, 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



SEP 26 '95 01:21FM 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
11<\VI .. , I .l /., 11 

n IW-t ...,.~., CMl\,'A, r ~J.ioo•J,, 

Metropolitan C.:nter for High ic.chnology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Ddroit, ~ichig3n 48201 · 

IN:NWB 
PAGE 1 OF2 
ROSS CREIGHTON 

TEST REPORT 

TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 
:m BAST CHICAGO STREET 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

PROJ"ECT:CHRYSLER 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: ELD19B·2 09i20i95 1255 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

l'!L£• WDMR\!'ROl'll 

SA~1PLE 
Ml-~THOD# PARAMET:£R RESULT 

SW-846 *pH/CORROSIVITY 9.08 
9045C 

ASTM APPARENT SPECIFIC 2.2 
D5057 GRAVITY 

EPA TOTAL SOLIDS 92 
160,3 

sw~a46 PAINT FILTER TEST 0% FREE 
9095 LIQUIOS 

SW-846 IGNITIBILITY > 200 
1010 

SW-846 HCHLORIOE N/D 
9076 

SW-846 REACTIVE SULFIDE N/D 
7.3.4.2 

SW-846. REACTIVE CYANIDE N/D 
7.3.3.2 

EPA TCLP PHENOL (1311) N/D 
420.l 

SW-846 PCB: 
8080A 

AROCLOR 1016 N/D 
AAOCLOR 1221 N/D 
AROCLOR 1232 N/D 
AROCLOR 1242 N/D 
AROCLOR 1248 N/D 
AAOCLOR 1254 N/D 
AROCLOR 1260 N/D 

•SAMPLE pH MEASURED IN WATER AT 23.4°C. 
•• ANAL \'ZED AS TOT AL HALOGENS. 

Krystyna Czyw 
Lab. Quality Manager 

ESTI:MATED 
IDTIS QUA.:.'fflTATION 

LIMIT 

UNITS ----

--- ----

% ----
I ----

F 
.., ___ 

mg/kg 100 

mg/kg 20 

mg/kg 10 

mg/l 0.1 

mg/kg 

l.O 
1.0 
l.O 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

Phone: l-S00-801-4MAS (1il only) 
: (313) 964-3080 

· Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

r. ( 

MAS #:5 0 9 2 1 0 1 4 

DAtE COMPLETED: 26-Scp-95 

JOB##: W943324 

REGULATORY LIMIT ANALYST 

2.0 ~pHS 12.S CH 

---- CH 

---- CH 

0% :KRW 

> 140 CH 

< 10,000 CH 

< 50 BB 

< 50 BB 

< 2000 BB 

< 50 MI<H 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

09/22/95 

09/25/95 

09/22/95 

09/22/95 

09/22/95 

09/25/95 

09/25/95-

09/22/95 

09/22/95 

09/22/95 

DATA 
FLAG 



SEP 26 '95 01:21PM 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
'"lf1.vA- i,r~ ~fo>. ~,4-11 

Metropo!itm Center for High Technology 
2727 S¢cond Avmull 
Detroit, Michig~ -i8201 

lN:NWB 
PAGE20F2 

TEST REPORT 

PROJECT:CHRYSLEk 
SA'.\IPLE IDEt.ilFICATION: DLD19B-2 09,'20/95 1255 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTIO;',": SOLID 

SAMPLE 
M£1H0D# PARA~iF.TER rui:SULT 

SW-846 TCLP METALS . . 
6010A ARSENIC N/D 
6010A BA.RIUM N/0 
6010A CADMIUM N/D 
6010A CHROMIUM N/D 
6010A COPPER N/D 
60101'. LEAD N/O 
7470A MERCURY N'/D 
6010A NICKEL N/D 
6010A SELENIUM N/D 
6010A SILVER N/D 
6010A ZINC N/D 

SW-846 ~LP VOLATILES 
8260A 

BENZENE N/D 
CARBON TETRACh'LORIDE N/D 
CHLOROBENZENE N/D 
CHLOROFORM N/0 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N/D 
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE N/D 
METHYL ETHYL KETONE N/D 
TETPACHLOROETHYLENE N/D 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE N/D 
VINYL CHLORIDE N/D 

SW-846 TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES! 
8270B 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 

2,4-0INITROTOLUENE N/D 
HEXACHLOROBE.!lZENE N/D 
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N/D 
HEXACHLOROETHANE N/D 
NITROBENZENE N/D 
PYRIDINE N/D 
TOTAL CRESOL N/D 
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N/D 
2,4,S-TRICHLOROPHENOL N/D 
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N/D 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 

(CONTINUED) 

ESTIMATED 
U!'llTS QUA:'\'TITATIO~ 

ur-.m 
mg/1 

1.0 
10.0 

0.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.10 
1.0. 
a.so 
1.0 
5.0 

mg/1 

0.15 
0.15 
0.30 
0.15 
0,15 
0.15 
10 
0.15 
0.15 
0.15 

mg/1 
2.0 
0.13 
0.13 
0,13 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
10 
3.0 
2.0 
2.0 

Phone: l-800,801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313)954-3680 

fa.'< No: (313) 964-233!> 

P.8 

MAS #:5 0 9 2 1 0 1 4 

REGULA"fORY A."iALYST DATE 
LIMIT AN,\LYZEO 

< 5.0 KRW 09/22/9S 
< 100.0 !:mW 09/22/95 
< 1.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< s.o KRW 09/22/95 
< 100.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 5.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 0.2 DGB 09/22/95. 
< 35.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 1.0 KRW 09/22/95· 
< 5.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 200.0 KRW 09/22/95 

TT 09/22/95 

< o.s 
< 0.5 
< 100 
< 6.0 
< 0.5 
< 0.7 
< 200 
< 0.7 
< 0.5 
< 0.2 

EH 09/22/95 
< 7.5 
< 0.13 
< 0.13 
< 0.5 
< 3-0 
< 2.0 
< 5.0 
< 200.0 
< 100.0 
< 400.0 
< 2.0 

DATA 
FLAG 

I 
I 

I 



-T/l.1 /J /J bl/tf IA/EE-/21 Al 7 
CLIENT: / /// ('. 

l'.0.1/.: 

.lOD //: /,1 Jr?t/ J 32 ~. 
PROJECT: t'//tl I/ f t.e1'!., 
RESULTS TO TIIE A TIEl-fllON OF; 

J?o.ss C.'#E /tf'//;rz,/U 

SAMPLE 

RELEASE OR 
REFERENCE 

CHAIN J.-::tsTODY RECORD 
& SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST 

DliECllON LIMn'S (UL) 

COLLECTOR:/Q/PT ,/ U)/11Nlt!t//~ ~ 
DLQ) DL DL 

FIN I TEL//: ✓//'-/ • .... '7/ ['r'L/(j ~-- . - :,,:_:, . ~ 
. (, 

o" 
.,,,.· 

( 
NEED FAXED: • YES: □ 'NO: D 

()~ 

0' ~~ ~ 0 0 

DL DL 

PHONE#: (= -643-3500 
FAX#: ( 414) 643-3502 

PAGE LoF_L_ 

NORMAL 

':J:2 f/Ct.-([2 RUSI! 

½-ASTIC 

COITTAINERS LAD USE ONLY .fi•o<::> ~0 o ~0 o<::> ~Cd'o<::> ~ PRF.SER-SAMPLE ~~x;l ~"?-'[:/ :i't/ ~~x;l ~"?-~x;l MAS// & ITEM# SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LOCATION DATEfflME SIZE TYPE VATIVE PHYS. DESC. '?'~ '?'~ ~~ '?'~ '?'~ # SAMPLED. 'ORIGIN MATRIX 

J ":1.--A ~ -2 9/2c/~ 127.S =1. •1)11- >< ...-·, \- tl-.l 0, ;t}[•,(/f' 'i 

2 /),;lD 53 (!,fl 7/2,:/qs /1-'1 Z. 7. y_,?/ ,_ >< 3 '-
~ 

r, 
'V r-; IM,~¼-

3 /3l-D I CJ R - 2 't/;.:/q5' /255 "1. 5"0/1- ')<' :3 -~ N ?1 IJ/0#/: ' ••' ·,~ ' . 

; 

~ -. 
~ 

. 
,·',/!. 

:.··-:. ·, 

. 
.. 
' 

: 

• SAMPLE ORIGIN 
RELINQUI SHED DY: RECEIVED DY: ,•.' 

9. RESEARCH ' .. I. DRINKING WATER S. TCLP WASTE 
(SIGNATl!JlE) DitrEf.rlME -. (SIGNATURE) DATEffIME· , 2. N.P.D.E.S. 

~ 
10, AIR. . . 

.:k£h/.11;,U~ f//u/Js/1'/l 3.WAST!l WATER• CITY: II. OTIIER: ;. 7.WDNR 
4.STORMWATER 8. INTERNAL USE 

I/ - , 
LAB IISF. ONLY: FIELD CHARGES: .. 
STATUS OFTI-IE SAMPLE RECEIVED: FIELDIIOURS l===:J : .. TRANSPORT TEMPERATURE __ SETUP I I 

SEALED 1=:.J . NOT SEALED C.::.i • ISCOCHARGE I I 
,·· RECEIVED FOR J.All llY: 

RECEIVED BY: PICKUP:_ OF -... .. MAIL l:....=J DROP OFF. [.:=:J l I ... C c::::J NC c::J ~ ... ., .:• 
·-COMMENTS ____________ .....;.-:""_-_•:...)_,_._..;..·--,,--.:..,.. ____ __; ___________ ..___...;_ __ ;__ ______________ ...;...:.··:·•~- . 

. .. ·· .;··.: .. ,: . ·. ·'. :~-~ 

WIIITE • MIDW~ST COPY-
. .. 

•. , 
-~ 

:_, . . '! ~-· .. ... . ' 
I V ~ . . · .. f~ ; /'. 

YELOOW • DUPLICATE COPY ·,.··. 
{· '• ~- -.... ... . <.• 

. : . 
PINK- CLIENT COPY. : • 

. , . 



ATTACHMENT C 

MODIFIED OIL RECYCLING SLAB 
{SOUTHERN PORTION) 

ANALYTICAL DATA 



Date 

Client 

Mas# 

PROJECT: 

SampleLD. 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"~~~!»~" 
Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

: ll-Sep-95 

: ROSS CREIGIITON 
: TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 

: 50901057-059 

: CHRYSLER, KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 

: BID 19B~. :OHBLANK___) 

Phone: l-800.801-4MAS (Ml only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

The above mentioned project has been completed in accordance with the quality control and quality assurance criteria specified by 
the American Association of Laboratory Accreditation/SW 846/MDNR/WDNR and EPA references from 40 CFR part 136 
· guidelines. 

0 For yovr convenience Ille lollow1il9 kgend of)fJJ'es lo oll Ille lollow!n; doto s/Jeels. 
!. Reports s!HJ/1 no/ /;e 1eproduced except JiJ full, wit/Jou! written of)fJrOYOI of Jlidlresl Anof/!col Semce.s; Inc. 
l. N/!}=lh/ delecled, N/A=M:JI of)fJJ'co/Jk 
J. l?esul!s re/Qfe ont lo Ille items tested. 
4. m;/7, mg/J!l, m!Jft!J(dy ,eignl} equol f)fJm/por!s per m!lion} 

µ g/7, µ g/J!l, µ g/1:g(dry weigh!} equol pp/J(pods per Moon} 

If you have any questions regarding this project please feel free to contact me at l-800-801-4MAS or 1-313-964-3680. 

Thanking You, 

Sincerely, 

_)Jtrr¥ 
Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



'I 
-.....) 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"~~~!»~" 
Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 

Phone: 1-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Detroit, Michigan 48201 Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

IN: DLB 
PAGE 1 OF3 

TEST REPORT MAS #:5 0 9 0 1 0 5 8 

ROSS CREIGHTON 
TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 
325 EAST CHICAGO STREET 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

DATE COMPLETED: ll-Sep-95 

JOB#: W943324.27 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER. KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: SLAB 08/31/95 1625 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

METHOD: ORO BY WISCONSIN LUST MODIFIED 
••••DETECTION/LIMIT/ 

::::::: B~i:~i~l;:\.••tr::t:. i11111ii!!il!t1!i:~11:ii1:::1}:I; 
*DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 110 10 MK 
PEAKS OUTSIDE OF THE REQUIRED TIME WINDOW: YES, LATE 
SAMPLE OBSERVATION (VISUAL AND OLFACTORY): SOIL, GAS ODOR 
WAS SAMPLE EXTRACTED AND ANALYZED WITHIN HOLDING TIME? YES 
DOES THE ORO PATTERN LOOK LIKE DIESEL? YES 

*THE ANAL YTE CONCENTRATION WAS FOUND TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE ESTABLISHED LINEAR RANGE OF QUANTITATION FOR 
THIS COMPOUND. THE REPORTED VALUE IS AN APPROXIMATION ONLY. 

METHOD GROBY WISCONSIN LUST MODIFIED 

890 10 
PEAKS OUTSIDE OF THE REQUIRED TIME WINDOW: YES, LATE 
SAMPLE OBSERVATION (VISUAL AND OLFACTORY): SOIL, GAS ODOR 
WAS SAMPLE ANALYZED WITHIN HOLDING TIME? YES 
WAS SAMPLE RECEIVED IN METHANOL? YES 

_,·trr¥ 
Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



/. 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
ll~~~h~" 
Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

IN: DLB 
PAGE20F3 

TEST REPORT 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER. KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: SLAB 08/31/95 1625 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

METHOD #:SW-846 8260A 
DATE ANALYZED: 09/08/95 

(continued) 

LAB TECH: MK 

Phone: 1-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 9 0 1 0 5 8 

SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION 
PARAMETER µg/kg LIMIT. 

DRY WEIGHT µg/kg 
DRY WEIGHT 

BENZE}."E 150 6.3 
BRO MO BENZENE N/D 6.3 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE. N/D 6.3 
n-BUTYLBENZENE 420 6.3 
sec-BUTYLBENZENE 33 6.3 
tert-B!JTYLBENZENE. 19 6.3 
CARBO~ TETRACHLORIDE N/D 6.3 
CHLO RO BENZENE N/D 6.3 
CHLOROETHANE N/D 6.3 
CHLOROFORM N/D 6.3 
CHLORm.tETHANE N/D 6.3 

\2-CHLOROTOLUENE N/D 6.3 
I 4-CHLOROTOLUENE N/D 6.3 

1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE N/D 6.3 
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE N/D 6.3 
DIBRO~!OCHLOROMETHANE. N/D 6.3 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 6.3 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 6.3 
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 6.3 
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE N/D 6.3 
*1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 5.400 6.3 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 26 6.3 
I, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N/D 6.3 
•cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 15,000 6.3 
trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 110 6.3 
1,2-DICHLOROPROP ANE N/D 6.3 
I ,3-DICHLOROPROP ANE N/D 6.3 
2,2-DICHLOROPROP ANE N/D 6.3 
*ETHYL BENZENE 2,500 6.3 
HEXACHLOROBUT ADIENE N/D 6.3 
!SOPROPYLBENZENE 84 6.3 
~ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 250 6.3 
METIIYLENE CHLORIDE N/D 6.3 
METHYLTERTBUTYLETHER N/D 63 
NAPHTHALENE N/D 6.3 
n-PROPYL BENZENE 100 6.3 
*THE ANAL YTE CONCENTRATION WAS FOUND TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE ESTABLISHED LINEAR RANGE OF QUANTIT ATION FOR 
THIS COMPOUND. THE REPORTED VALUE IS AN APPROXIMATION ONLY. 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"'1+1iv.e ~ ~ h ~" 
Metropolitan Center for High T ecbnology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

IN: DLB 
PAGE30F3 

TEST REPORT 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER. KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: SLAB 08/31/9S 162S 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

( continued) 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 9 0 1 0 5 8 

SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION 
PARAMETER µgikg LIMIT. 

DRY WEIGHT µg/kg 
DRY WEIGHT 

1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N/D 6.3 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 340 6.3 
*TOLUENE 3,800 6.3 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE N/D 6.3 
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE N/D 6.3 

•t,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 2,600 6.3 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 11 6.3 
TRICHLOROETHENE 420 6.3 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N/D 6.3 
•t,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 9,400 6.3 
•t,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 10,000 6.3 
VINYL CHLORIDE 100 6.3 
•m & P-XYLENES 4,600 13 

-\ •o-XYLENE 26,000 6.3 
_, *THE ANAL YTE CONCENTRATION WAS FOUND TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE ESTABLISHED LINEAR RANGE OF QUANTITATION FOR 

THIS COMPOUND. THE REPORTED VALUE IS AN APPROXIMATION ONLY. 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality.Manager 



Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"'lflw, ~ ~ /» ~" 
Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

IN: DLB 

ROSS CREIGHTON 
TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 
325 EAST CHICAGO STREET 
MILWAUKEE, WI53202 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER. KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 

TEST REPORT 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: MEOH BLANK 08/31/95 1602 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: LIQUID 

METHOD: GROBY WISCONSIN LUST MODIFIED 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #: 5 0 9 0 1 0 5 9 

DATE COMPLETED: l l·Sep-95 

JOB#: W943324.27 

N/D 10 MK 9/06/95 
PEAKS OUTSIDE OF THE REQUIRED TIME WINDOW: NO 
SAMPLE OBSERVATION (VISUAL AND OLFACTORY): MEOH 
WAS SAMPLE ANALYZED WITHIN HOLDING TIME? YES 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



··-·-•'···:-.a...;..~ -

MIDWEST(_ -±v"f 1cAL SERVICES, INC. 
5101 W. BELOIT RD. 
"'111 WAUKEE WI 53214 

CHAIN 01• CUSTODY RECORD 
& SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST 

PHONE#: (-43-3500 
FAX#: ( 414) 643-3502 -

CLIENT: -r~ .t!D l::ltJ ~IA.I~ A.IC, /A}(_ 
DhoECTION LIMITS (DL) 

PAGE_:L_oF~ SAMPLE COLLECTOR:,<°U/u ,£. {AJ/4-D HU,~ 

l'.0.1/.: RELEASE OR DL DL DL DL DL NORMAL v 
REFF.RF.NCE 

JODI/: · ~ .. Fl ii-3 ~ 2 '-f. 2.::;. FIN I TEL11: ~1~-2e;/-8B¥n oQ· o'-1. RUSH 

PROJECT: C/h2.V.fl Erl.... /C&JOS/{,4 ,A//5,~,<./.S/,u ~o~~ OQ~~b-~~~ ½" RESULTS 10 TIIE A TTEmlON OF: NEED FAXED: YES: □ NO: D LASllC 

;z.a.ss U-et<i(;f-TD N ~~~,~~ ,~~ LAB USE ONLY 4: o 4.<oo 4.<oo 4.<oo COITTAINF.RS 
!'RESER-fffM # SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LOCATION DATE/TIME. SAMl'LE ~~ ,,__~-it/~~~~~ SIZE TYPE MASI/ & 

SAMPLED •oRIGIN MATRIX '?-~ '?-~ ~~ ~~ II VATIVE PHYS. DESC. 

1. 81-D/98 i-%t/qs /(,01.. 7-, Sotc... X" X X 4 201. q ~NJ C/ffO/tJ5 7 
2. SLA/!, l%'i/4s /(o2S 5oct.. X X X 'f I I I 1'.jfs 
3 JA.-1eOH &A-NI<. %,/45 J(po2. \v fotet){./ X I \V ~ ~ 5r.;; 

. 

RELINQUISHED DY: RECEIVED BY: 
• SAMPLE ORIGIN 

I. DRINKING WATER S. TCLP WASTE 9. RESEARCH (SIGNATURE) DATE/flME (SIGNATUIµ")' ./; ~ DATE/l}ME,. 2. N.P.D.E.S. 6.MDNR Ill. AIR 

IK /~// t/44//~~ 11~,5 /q15 /~.<~~ u~~ 3.WASTE WATER. CITY: ~ II. OTHER: 
4.STORMWATER 8. INTERNAL USE 

~~Q ~#< 
,c c-- LAIIIISF.ONLV: FIELD CHARGES; 

STATUS OFTIIE SAMPLE RECl,;~nr FlliLDIIOURS c:::::i - , . 
TRANSl'ORI!(M PERATl JIU: r)~ ( IJ:, SETUP I I 
SEALED L\ NOT SEALED I~ ISCOCHARGE I I 

~I/v q-~-C,E/ RECEIVED IW: PICKUP:_ OF -
i/:15 t1-Y-- MAIL C/f DROP OFF L .. :J c[:=:J NC c:::::I 

WHITE· MIDWEST COPY YELLOW· DUPLICATE COPY PINK• CLIENT COPY 



SEP 26 '95 01:17PM 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
U'\L,f . :~),,,( • ., '•• It trfW\A, ~_,,,,.., ~ r ~.6W¢4, 

Mc,tropolitaJ1 C~'tlt<."l' for High Technology 
2727 Second A~uc 
Detroit, Michigan 4820 l 

Date : 26-Sep-95 

Client : ROSS CREIGHTON 
: TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 

Ma.~ : 50921012-014 

Pll.OJECT: : C.HRYSLER 

Sample LD. 8I.Ds3cy. BLD19B-2 

PhOIJe: l-S00-801-4M'AS (MI only) 
: (313) 954-3680 

Fax No: (313) 954-2339 

P.2 

The above mentione.d project has been completed in accordance "1th the quality control and quality assurance criteria specifie.d by 
the American Association of Laboratory Accre.ditation/SW 846/MDNR/WDNR and EPA references from 40 CFR part 136 
guidelines. 

for your conver;fence Ille folblf1ilg kqelicl (Jlf)J&s lo di /lie lollowJiJ..7 o'd/Q s/Jee!s. 
!. tfepor/s s/JrJ/1 not oe reprodvcei except in full, w;l/Joul wflllen C!pprovol of Jlh'lfes/ Al1of(lccl Semce.s; 117c. 
l. N/f)~A'ol rkledecl, )I/A.::Nol (Jppfcobh 
.1 Resu!ls rehfe 011Jt to /l;e '1ems tested 
4. 1T19/I. mg/J_q, m;/;9(oty weig/JI} equol ppm{pr;r/s per mil!io11) 

µ g;Z µ g/J;. µ ;/i;,fclr;· weigh/) eqvol ppo{µlrls per /Jillhn) 

If you have any questions regarding this project please feel free to contact me. at 1-800-801-4:MAS or l-313-964-3680. 

Thanking You, 

Sincerely, 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



---·--~-
~;EP 26 '95 01: 18F'M 

Midvvest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"'1+1..t"'° v~ ~ f"' 0/IV;U."-'lb," 

Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 4820 I 

IN:NWB 
PAGE 1 OF2 
ROSS CREIGHTO~ 

TEST REPORT 

TRlAD E~GINEERINO, INC. 
:32S EAST ClUCACiO STREET . 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

FROJECT:CHRYSLER 
SA.\IPLE IDENTIFICATION: SI..AB-109/20195 l;!.2~ 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPl'IO!S': SOLID 

.. 
SA_,11?L£ 

METHOD# PARAMETER RESULT 

SW-846 "'pH/CORROSIVITY 7.70 
9045C. 

ASTM APPARENT SPECIFIC 1.9 
D5057 GRAVITY 

EPA TOIAL SOLIDS 83 
160.3 

SW-846 PAINT FILTER TEST 0% FREE 
9095 LIQUIDS 

SW-846 IGNITIBILITY' > 200 
1010 

SW-846 **CHLORIDE N/D 
9076 

SW-846 REACTIVE SVLFIDE N/D 
7.3,4,2 

SW-846. REACTIVE CYANIDE N/D 
7.3.3.2 

EPA TCLP PHENOL (1311) N/D 
420,l 

SW-846 !?C'S: 
8080A 

AROCLOR 1016 N/D 
A.ROCLOR 1221 N/D 
AROCLOR 1232 N/D 
AROCLOR 1242 N/D 
AROCLOR 1248 N/D 
AROCLOR 1254 N/D 
1' .. MCLOR 12 60 N/D 

*SA .. ~PLE pH :MEASl.lRED ~ WATER AT 22.9~ C. 
u A.''1ALYZED AS TOT AL HALOCitNS. 

Kxystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 

ESTll\fA TED 
t:1'"1!S QUANTITATIO~ 

LI~IIT 

UNITS ----

--- ----

~ ----

----

F ----
mg/kg 100 

mg/kg 20 

rng/kg 10 

mg/1 0.1 

mg/kg 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

Phone: M00-&01-4MAS (Ml only) 
: (313) !l64-36S0 

Fax No: (313} 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 9 2 1 o 1 2 

DATE COMPLETED: 2G-S.:p-9S 

JOB ti: W943324 

Rl::Gt:LATORY ANALYST 
LlMIT 

2.0 Sp~ 12.5 CH 

---- CH 

---- CH 

0% KRW 

> 140 CH 

< 10,000 CH 

< 50 BB 

< 50 BB 

< 2000 BB 

< 50 MKH 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

09/22/95 

09/25/95 

09/22/95 

09/22/95 

09/22/95 

09/25/95 

09/25/95 

09/22/95 

09/22/95 

09/22/95 

DATA 
FLAG 



SEP 25 '95 01: 1E:F'r1 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. ,.~,.w ;,,,.di~ ~ /» (J,f'/.QJ</'1,1," 

Mctropolit.'11 Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Dt:troit, ~ichii;an 4820 l 

IN:NWB 
PAGE20F2 

TEST REPORT 

PROJttT:CHRYSLER 
SA.'f\fPt,Jt IDE~TIFICATION: SLAB-2 09i20/9S 1225 
PII\'SICAL r>ESCRIPTION: SOLID 

SAMPLE 
METHOD# PARAMETER RESULT 

SW-846 '.rCLP METALS : 
6010A ARSENIC N/D 
6010A BARIUM N/D 
6010A. CADMIUM N/D 
6010A CHROMIUM N/D 
6010A COPPER N/D 
6010A LE.AD N/D 
7470A MERCURY N/D 
6010A NICKEL N/D 
6010A 5£:LENIUM N/D 
6010A SILVER N/D 
6010A ZINC N/D 

SW-846 TCLP VOLATILES 
8260A 

BENZENE N/D 
CARBON TETP.AC~LORIDE N/D 
CHLOROBENZENE N/D 
CHLOROfORM N/D 
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE N/D 
l,l-DICHLORO£THYLENE N/D 
METHYL ETHYL KETOHE N/D 
TETRA.CHLOROETHYLENE N/D 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE N/0 
VINYL CHLORIDE N/D 

SW-846 1'CLP SEM!-VOLATILES: 
8270B 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 

2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N/D 
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N/D 
HEXACHLOROSUTADIENE N/D 
HEXACHLOROETHJl.NE N/D 
NITROBENZENE N/D 
PYRIDINE N/D 
TOTAL CRESOL N/D 
PENTACHLORO?HENOL N/D 
2,4,5-TRICHLORO?HENOL N/D 
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N/D 

11r¥ 
Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 

(CONTINUED) 

ESTIMATED 
t'~ll"S QUA.~TITATION' 

LIMIT 
mg/1 

1,0 
10.0 

0.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.10 
1.0 
0.50 
1.0 
s.o 

mg/1 

0.15 
0.15 
0.30 
0.15 
0.15 
0.15 
10 
0.1s 
0.15 
0.15 

rog/1 
2.0 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
10 
3.0 
2.0 
2.0 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (Ml only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fa.-..No: (313)964-2339 

P.4 

MAS #:5 0 9 2 1 0 1 2 

REGULATORY Ai~ALYST DATE 
LI!\llT A."'iALYZED 

< 5.0 h.~W 09/22/95 
< 100.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 1.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 5.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 100.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 5.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 0.2 DGB 09/22/95 
< 35.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 1.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< s.o KRW 09/22/95 
< 200.0 I<RW 09/22/95 

'l''I' 09/22/95 

< 0.5 
< 0.5 
< 100 
< 6.0 
< 0.5 
< 0.7 
< 200 
< 0.7 
< o.s 
< 0.2 

EH 09/22/95 
< 7.5 
< 0.13 
< 0.13 
< 0.5 
< 2.0 
< 2.0 
< 5.0 
< 200.0 
< 100.0 
< 400.0 
< 2.0 

DAT,\ 
FLAG 



"". . .. - --. ---·· ,-.,.,,.--...----. ..... . 
• \-:.. ·"- ·• '! .... 

v1IDWEST A~-iTICAL SERVICES, INC. 
5101 W. BEL:. IRD. 
VllLWAUKEE, WI. 53214 

CHAIN ol ~STODY RECORD 
& SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST 

PHONE#: (..a:::s43-3500 
FAX#: ( 414) 643-3502 

7/l.l/J /J t!)t/tf IA/Ee/'2 IN7 DETECTION LIMITS (DL) 

PAGE j___ OF__(__ 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR:/(/,/,V{ f !J),11/J//(/t//e-, ~ CLIENT: / ///(', 
RELEASE OR DL~) DL DL DL DL NORMAL l'.0.11.: 
REFERENCE 

LJJ :7 ;2 //c~r12 FIN I TEL/1: ✓/,tf·/. 71 /-c,E.::t-/ 0 RUSH 
JOO II: ;,1 jr)t./ J °3? ~. f ) 

PROJECT: /"/ht v rte~ -\~-)., ½ ( 
"~ RESULTS TO TIIE ATfEi-mON OF: NEED FAXED: • YES: □ ·No: D \.~ LASllC 

J/oss f:# E /l'f'// /ZJ /U ~ -:,.,0~ ..f:,~ -:,.,0~ ..f:, LAD USE ONLY 4..cf'o<::> 4.00 4.00 4.00 ~ CONTAINERS 
PRFSER-SAMPLE ~~~ ~~~ ~~~ ~~~ ~~~ MAS/I & ITEM# SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LOCATION DATE/TIME SIZE TYPE VATIVE PHYS. DESC. SAMPLED. 'ORIGIN MATRIX ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ II 

I <; L,.. ,t-/ /Ji - ?_ 9/2c/4JL; 1-ZtS' :J. ·0/'- x ,,.•, 
"'J ~ r,J 0, AJC~)f 

? />,,lD 51 (!,fl 9/2d?s /2-'-f l. 7. y:Jli- X 3 " a r; MJ1tli ~ 

3 f3L-D /CJ R - 2. tt);:/1~ /2§"5 7. 5o/L ><" 3 -·~ N l-'I IA/OJ/f: ' •" ·,~ , . 

; -. 

' 

. 
,:If 

.;.··, . ~ 

. 

: 

: .. • SAMPLE ORIGIN 
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: -~ I. DRINKING WAn;R 5. TCLP WASTE 9. RESEARCH ' (SIGNATIJRE) Di\,-EfflME . (SIGNATIJRE) DATE/TIME· . 2. N.P.D.E.S. 

~ 
10. AIR· 

.. ~d//.11.J.//iJ o/u/4s-)tp/t 
3.WASTE W ATI:R. CITY: ~7.WDNR __ 11. OTl!Elt: , 
4. STORM WAn;R 8. INTERNAL USE 

/ - I LAB!ISF.ONLY: FIELD Cl IARGES: 
.. 

STATUS Of-Tl IE SAMPLE RECEIVED: FIELDIIOURS c:==i 
~ : .. TRANSPORT TEMl'ER1\TlJRE __ SETUP I I 

SEALED L_I . NOT SEALED J_J ·• ISCOCIIARGli L..,_J 

' 
Rf;CEIVED FOR ).All lJY: 

RECEIVED BY: PICKUP:_ OF -... 
/ ' 

.. MAIL I • I DROP or-r- I_:_· I c[:=:J NC [:=:I • .. 
~ ... • ~-

COMMENTS-------------'-:----'.,,'-._. ___ --..;,.,..--------------,----------------------·...;.· · 

••• J 

WHITE - MIDW_EST COPY. 

, ~ . _, : . . -----..:.....--=----,.---------~-'-----------------------'-------.---------------'• :-' .. 
PINK- CLIENT COPY. : • .. ~ 

-;.: 
: ! . '{ ~--
' \$ • ' 

YELtoW • DUPLICATE COPY 
,:,.: ; ,,,:'. 



ATTACHMENT D 

BUILDING 53 COMPRESSOR ROOM 
ANALYTICAL DAT A 



Date 

Client 

Mas# 

PROJECT: 

SampleLD. 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
II~~ (&flW,fo-.~11 
Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

: 29-Aug-95 

: ROSS CREIGIITON 
: TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 

: 50822006-008 

: CHRYSLER BUILDING 53 

: CREXC-15.5-6', CREXC-4 4.5-5', MEOHBLANK 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (Ml only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

The above mentioned project has been completed in accordance with the quality control and quality assurance criteria specified by 
the American Association of Laboratory Accreditation/SW 846/MDNR/WDNR and EPA references from 40 CFR part 136 
guidelines. 

/ , For your convenience Ille lollowtiJ; legend oppues lo oll Ille lollowtiJ; dolo sheets. 
d !. !reports s/Jo/1 no/ /Je reproduced ercep/ JiJ ftJ/1, wtl/Joul 1mllen opprowl of Jlh'iYesl Ano#fcol Semce.s; Inc. 

l. N/l)=MJ/ deleclect N/A=Nol o,op/Jco/Jle 
J. lresulfs relole ont lo Ille tlems lester/. 
4. mg/l, mg/lg. mg/fg(dty welgl!/) equol ppm/ports per ml!u'on} 

µ g/l, µ 9/fg. µ g/fg(o'ry wetg!t/) eq[l(J/ ppb(ptJrls per b1lnon} 

If you have any questions regarding this project please feel free to contact me at 1-800-801-4MAS or 1-313-964-3680. 

Thanking You, 

Sincerely, 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
II~ ~ ~ P'- o.,\/,U,IW,11 

Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 

IN: DLB 
PAGE 1 OF3 

ROSS CREIGHTON 

Detroit, Michigan 48201 

TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 
325 EAST CHICAGO STREET 
MILWAUKEE, WI53202 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER BUILDING 53 

TEST REPORT 

· SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: CREXC-15.5-6'08/18/951200 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

METHOD DRO BY WISCONSIN LUST MODIFIED. 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 8 2 2 0 0 6 

DATE COMPLETED: 29-Aug-95 

JOB#: W943324 

••••SAMELE: RESULT) •••DETECTION/LIMIT)/ 

23 10 MK 
PEAKS OUTSIDE OF THE REQUIRED TIME WINDOW: NO 
SAMPLE OBSERVATION {VISUAL AND OLFACTORY): SOIL, GAS ODOR 
WAS SAMPLE EXTRACTED AND ANALYZED WITHIN HOLDING TIME? YES 
DOES THE DRO PATTERN LOOK LIKE DIESEL? YES 

METHOD GROBY WISCONSIN LUST MODIFIED 
••••sAMFLE\RESULTL? 
: / : <$g/kgj : ? . 
: D~t}WEidair % 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS *3,300 10 MK 
PEAKS OUTSIDE OF THE REQUIRED TIME WINDOW: YES, LATE 
SAMPLE OBSERVATION {VISUAL AND OLFACTORY): SOIL, GAS ODOR 
WAS SAMPLE ANALYZED WITHIN HOLDING TIME? YES 
WAS SAMPLE RECEIVED IN METHANOL? YES 
*THE ANAL YTE CONCENTRATION WAS FOUND TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE ESTABLISHED LINEAR RANGE OF QUANTIT ATION FOR 
THIS COMPOUND. THE REPORTED VALUE IS AN APPROXIMATION ONLY. 
A LARGE PORTION OF THE ORO CALCULATED CONCENTRATION RESULTS FROM A SINGLE, LARGE PEAK WHICH ELUTES 
VERY EARLY IN THE GRO TIME WINDOW. 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"~~~fo>.~" 
Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

IN: DLB 
PAGE20F3 

TEST REPORT 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER BUILDING 53 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: CREXC-15.5-6'08/18/951200 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

METHOD #:SW-846 8260A 
DATE ANALYZED: 08/25/95 

( continued) 

LAB TECH: TT 

Phone: 1-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 8 2 2 0 0 6 

SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION 
PARAMETER µg/kg LIMIT. 

DRY WEIGHT µg,'kg 
DRY WEIGHT 

BENZENE N/D 5.0 
BROMOBENZENE N/D 5.0 
BROMODJCHLOROMETHANE. N/D 5.0 
n-BUTYLBENZENE 43 5.0 
sec-BlITYLBENZENE 21 5.0 
tert-BtITYLBENZENE. NID 5.0 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N/D s.o 
CHLO RO BENZENE N/D 5.0 
CHLO RO ETHANE N/D 5.0 
CHLOROFORM NID 5.0 
CHLOROMETHANE NID 5.0 
2-CHLOROTOLUENE NID 5.0 F l 4-CHLOROTOLUENE N/D 5.0 

. -1:: l,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROP ANE N/D 5.0 
11,2-DIBROMOETHANE N/D 5.0 

DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE. N/D 5.0 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 5.0 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 5.0 
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D 5.0 
DlCHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE NID 5.0 
1,1-DICHLOROETHA.."IE N/D s.o 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N/D s.o 
1,1-DlCHLOROETHENE N/D 5.0 
cis-1,2-DlCHLOROETHENE N/D s.o 
trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N/D s.o 
1,2-DICHLOROPROP ANE N/D 5.0 
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE N/D 5.0 
2,2-DICHLOROPROP ANE N/D s.o 
ETHYL BENZENE N/D 5.0 
HEXACHLOROBUT ADIENE N/D s.o 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE N/D s.o 
~ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 30 5.0 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N/D s.o 
METHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER N/D so 
NAPHTHALENE N/D 5.0 
n-PROPYL BENZENE N/D 5.0 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



r 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"'l+b w1wbt ~ ~ ~" 
Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

IN: DLB 
PAGE30F3 

TEST REPORT 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER BUILDING 53 
SA.,IPLE IDENTIFICATION: CREXC-1 S.S-6' 08/18/95 1200 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

( continued) 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

. MAS #:5 0 8 2 2 0 0 6 

SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION 
PARAMETER µg/kg LIMIT. 

DRY WEIGHT µg/kg 
DRY WEIGHT 

1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N/D s.o 
TETRACHLOROETHENE N/D s.o 
TOLUENE N/D s.o 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE N/D s.o 
1,2,4-TRlCHLOROBENZENE N/D s.o 
1,1,l-TRICHLOROETHANE N/D s.o 
1,1.2-TRlCHLOROETHANE N/D s.o 
TRICHLOROETHENE N/D s.o 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N/D s.o 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE N/D s.o 
1,3,5-TRlMETHYLBENZENE N/D s.o 
VINYL CHLORIDE N/D s.o 
m & p.XYLENES N/D 10 

·• o-XYLENE N/D s.o 
J. 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



Midwesf Analytical Services, Inc. 
"'ltb~~~~II 
Metropolitan Center for High Technology 

· 2727 Second Avenue • 
IN: DLB · 
PAGE l OF3 

ROSS CREIGHTON 

Detroit, Michigan 48201 

TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 
325 EAST CHICAGO STREET 
MILWAUKEE, Wl53202 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER BUILDING 53 

TEST REPORT 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: CREXC-4 4.5-5' 08/18/95 1230 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

METHOD: DRO BY WISCONSIN LUST MODIFIED 

:s•ir~~;r:~ 
t /PRY\ WE:CGHT , \} 

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS N/D 
PEAKS OUTSIDE OF THE REQUIRED TIME WINDOW: NO 

Phone: l-800-801-4~1AS (Ml only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 8 2 2 0 0 7 

DATE COMPLETED: 29-Aug-95 

J9B ##: W943324 

•••D~•wfo4i~t;•~=•T·•••••••• 
hR-Y. •#Efc;irT \ 

10 MK 

SAMPLE OBSERVATION (VISUAL AND OLFACTORY): SOIL, GAS ODOR 
WAS SAMPLE EXTRACTED AND ANALYZED WITHIN HOLDING TIME? YES 

GROBY WISCONSIN LUST MODIFIED 

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 

\SAMPLE)RESUL'l'f: •·DETECTION)LIMIT i 

HIJ(cifig/~g)} . .,:•tfcaj/k~):i{t 
>•• :t>:tWJJii:Ef c;a-r •t ••t: :• 05Y #EIGHT 

N/D 10 MK 
PEAKS OUTSIDE OF THE REQUIRED TIME WINDOW: NO 
SAMPLE OBSERVATION (VISUAL AND OLFACTORY): SOIL, GAS ODOR 
WAS SAMPLE ANALYZED WITHIN HOLDING TIME? YES 
WAS SAMPLE RECEIVED IN METHANOL? YES 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



~ 
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Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"~~~~~" . 

Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

IN: DLB 
PAGE20F3 

TEST REPORT 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER BUILDING 53 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: CREXC-4 4.S-S' 08/18/95 1230 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

METHOD #:SW-846 8260A 
DATE ANALYZED: 08/25/95 

( continued) 

LAB TECH: TT 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 8 2 2 O O 7 

SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION 
PARAMETER µg/kg LIMIT. 

DRY WEIGHT µg/kg 
DRY WEIGHT 

BENZENE N/D s.o 
BROMOBENZENE N/D s.o 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE. NID s.o 
n-BlITYLBENZENE NID s.o 
sec-BUTYLBENZENE NID s.o 
tert-BlITYLBENZENE. NID s.o 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N/D s.o 
CHLOROBENZENE NID s.o 
CHLO RO ETHANE NID s.o 
CHLOROFORM NID s.o 
CHLORO~fETHANE NID s.o 
2-CHLOROTOLUENE N/D s.o 
4-CHLOROTOLUENE NID s.o 

l I,2-DIBROM0-3-CHLOROPROPANE NID s.o 
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE NID s.o 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE. N/D s.o 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE NID s.o 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE NID s.o 
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N/D s.o 
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE N/D s.o 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE NID s.o 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N/D s.o 
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE NID s.o 
cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE NID s.o 
trans-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE NID s.o 
1,2-DICHLOROPROP ANE N/D s.o 
1,3-DICHLOROPROP A."<E NID s.o 
2,2-DICHLOROPROP A."IE NID s.o 
ETHYL BENZENE N/D 5.0 
HEXACHLOROBlIT ADIENE N/D 5.0 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE NID 5.0 
~ISOPROPYLTOLUENE NID 5.0 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N/D s.o 
METHYL TERT BlITYL ETHER NID so 
NAPHTHALENE NID s.o 
n-PROPYL BENZENE N/D 5.0 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



r 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"~~~h~" 
Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 4820 l 

IN: DLB 
PAGE3 OF3 

TEST REPORT 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER BUILDlNG 53 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: CREXC-4 4.5-5' 08/18/95 1230 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

( continued) 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 8 2 2 0 0 7 

SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION 
PARA.¼ETER µg/kg LIMIT. 

DRY WEIGHT µg/kg 
DRY WEIGHT 

1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N/D 5.0 
TETRACHLOROETHENE N/D 5.0 
TOLUENE N/D 5.0 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE N/D s.o 
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE N/D s.o 
l,l,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N/D s.o 
1,1,2-TRJCHLOROETHANE N/D 5.0 
TRICHLOROETHENE 6.6 s.o 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N/D s.o 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE N/D s.o 
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE N/D s.o 
VINYL CHLORIDE N/D 5.0 

) m & o-XYLENES N/D 10 
lo-XYLENE N/D s.o 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"~~~fa>.~" ' ., Metropolitan Center for High Technology 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michigan 48201 

IN: DLB TEST REPORT 

ROSS CREIGHTON 
TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 
325 EAST CHICAGO STREET 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER BUILDING 53 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: MEOH BLANK 08/18/95 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

METHOD GROBY WISCONSIN LUST MODIFIED 

\§l}~~ ~~Ht~f 
=t/Jlffei/l.l : t l\ 

*2,200 
PEAKS OUTSIDE OF THE REQUIRED TIME WINDOW: NO 
SAMPLE OBSERVATION (VISUAL AND OLFACTORY): MEOH 
WAS SAMPLE ANALYZED WITHIN HOLDING TIME? YES 

Phone: l-800-801-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

MAS #:5 0 8 2 2 0 0 8 

DATE COMPLETED: 29-Allg-95 

JOB#: W943324 

... DETECTION.\I.IMIT l:(riig/l.}i : ....... . 
10 8/23/95 

*THE ANAL YTE CONCENTRATION WAS FOUND TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE ESTABLISHED LINEAR RANGE OF QUANTIT ATION FOR 
THIS COMPOUND. THE REPORTED VALUE IS AN APPROXIMATION ONLY. 
A LARGE PORTION OF THE ORO CALCULATED CONCENTRATION RESULTS FROM A SINGLE, LARGE PEAK WHICH ELUTES 

,, ) VERY EARLY IN THE ORO TIME WINDOW. 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



MIDWEST • lllliYTICAL SERVICES,INC. 
I 

l'vlETROPQ_ /AN CENTER FOR HIGH TECHNOLOGY 
"727 SECOND AVENUE DETROIT MI 48201 - , 

CHAIN L_ CUSTODY RECORD 
& SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST 

PIIONE:ft 801-4M/\S 

. -· . 
v 13) 994-3680 

FAX :ft· (111) 964-1 119 

CLIENT:T;,~J 

Dl:.TECTION LIMrrs (DL) 

PAGE _f__ OF -'-SAMPLE COLLECTOR: J(i,,..,,.f Ll .. /J htAe.·/f~v "' "'~~~b~½ l'.0.1/.: RELEASE OR NORMAL k 
REFERENCE 

JOB 1/: j,J'j I./],? -;)_l/- FIN I TELi/: i-/ ll/--:).<'j 1 -f-iS-'-10 RUSH 

" U a V PROJECT: c: L ,,..., , ,;-/ ~ ,_,. f{✓A • /_./;> r ~--? OJI.~ ~• .£1-0,.,,w {:X. 11 RE SUL TS TO 11 IE A 1TEl<llON OF: Re 
11. / . +. NEED FAXED: YES: p(' NO: □ ..) . C:, ,}, C:, P-PI.ASTIC 

o.55 Cve./c, k """' ~d) .,_,g,l · .,_">i,<> ~ mITT""" LAB USE ONLY 
ITEM# SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LOCATION DATE/TIME SAMPLE ~~~ ~'?-';{j, ~'?-';{j, ~'?-~~ ~'?-~~ SIZE TYPE 

!'RESER- MASI/ & 
SAMPLED 'ORIGIN MATRIX ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ II VATIVE PHYS. DESC. 

I /'..It.. GJt e,, - I >, s--t: I 
g/J ~1•15A;. 

2.tJb 7" 5o: I '-/ X K CiP-o- t:j)J22,fX't, 

2 ,,.j2..ac-~ 1/;5-s1 B/,e/q5.lf2-,10 I >-:,l l- >C ~ ·x. ~e.oll " 657 I 

3 /f/1, t'?)/ IJLANI~ ~ 8/J~Mf /2-z;o v vtf111J!f ><- "' J • · ep,r. t ,._ ) ,'I l'1V6 

RELINQUI smm nY: 
• SAMPLE ORIGIN 

RECEIVED BY: I. DRINKING WATER 
(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATlJ,Y.E) DATEfl'~ME 

~- TCLP WASTE 9. Rf.SEARCH 
DATE/TIME // . .- ,A' 2.N.P.l).E.S. ~ 111. ,\JR 

i~A ¢:~L/L.-nf/- !J;f#f~J, ~~ /./ 3.WASTEWATI,R-CITY: f\voN I I. OTlll:ll: ________ -
I~ ,., _, - - /)~/717'4'" /Z; ?4. STORM WATER 8. I · NAL lJSll -- .. 

>5' 1~,lf~/1/-<~~ 7 - . 
LAn 1:s•: ONI.Y: l'IELU CHARGES: 

STATUS OF Tl II' S \Ml'I.I: RF<."l~EI): FIELD HOURS c:=::J I' -dC/~, t1/ ? /.-;- J--
l_l~,\NSl'O\~/(t-..Wl:l~:yn IRI_: t)}i?_0rJ /(,-; s1:-rur i:==i ___.6. Sl:ALl:D I NO I Sl:/\Ll:D I I i:==i 

l\~V~-1.Alll\Y; tJ'- :1 .l. :1 :.J ISCOCHARGE 
RFCEIVl'D IIY: / PICKUP:_ OF --I .. _, 1-r Mt\11. I ~( l>ROI' <WI' I I C c::::J c:::::J J.,JoJf .• · NC 

COMMENTS _______________________________________________________ _ 

- • MIDWEST COPY YELLOW· DUPLICATE COPY PINK• CLIENT COPY 



SEP 26 '95 01:17F'M 

Date 

Client 

Mas# 

PllOJECT: 

SampleLD. 

Midwest Analytical Services, fuc. 
"'nw, iNJad,1 Ct~ F"- (l!'~~" 

Metropolitan C.:nti.>r for High Technology 
2727 Se-;ond Avtnuc 
Detroit, Michig;m 48201 

: 26-Sep-95 

: ROSS CREIGHTON 
: 1RIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 

: 50921012-014 

: CHRYSLER 

: SLAB-eBLD19B-2 

Phone: l-800-S01-4MAS (MI only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

P.2 

The above mentioned project has been completed in accordance with the quality control and quality assurance criteria specified by 
the American Association of Laboratory Accreditation/SW 846/MDNR/WDNR and EPA references from 40 CFR part 136 
guidelines. 

Fo; pur conve11i&nce I/Je fo/hif1ilg kger,o' 0,aJt'es /cJ pl/ /he lblhw/179 dJl(J s/;ee/s. 
!. tf'epods s/xJII no/ /Je reprod!Jcfft except Iii full, w;Y/;ou/ ,ml/en o,o;;rovol of JcOlfes/ lllofvcol Jemce.s; 117c. 
l. N/1),../i/ol d~!eded )l/4.::llol fJ,op!tcobk 
.1 Resvlls rehle onj lo 1/Je !Yems tested 
4. lll9A mg/Ip, m;/fg(aty weiy/JI} eqtJol fl/Jmaiorts per m!l!ion) 

µ 9A µ g/J;. µ ;/1;{,Jr;• nignl} eq{lo/ ppo(pClr/$ per billion} 

If you have any questions regarding this project please feel free to contact me. at 1-800-80 l-411AS or l-313-964-3680. 

Thanking You, 

Sincerely, 

Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 



Midwest Analytical Services, Inc . 
.. 'i~i<v!i~~ll\€4,J»a,--~•· 
Mctropolit.ui Center for High Te-chnofogy 
2727 Second Avenue 
Detroit, Michig3n 48201 

IN:NWB 
PAGE 10F2 
ROSS CREIGHTON 

TEST REPORT 

TRIAD ENGINEERING, lNC. 
325 EAST CHICAGO STREIT 
MILWA.vXEE, WI 53202 

PROJECT:CHRYSLER 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: BLD.S3CR 09120/9.S 1242 
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: SOLID 

FILE: 'Wl)MJ<\PROTB 

SA,VIPLE 
METIIOD P ARA.\1.£TER. RESUL't 
# 

SW-846 *pH/CORROSIVITY 8.91 
9045C 

ASTM APPARENT 2.2 
1)5057 SPECIFIC GRAVITY 

!::PA TOTAL SOLIDS 90 
160.3 

SW-846 PAINT FILTER 0% FREE 
9095 TEST LIQUIDS 

SW-846 IGNITIBILITY > 200 
1010 

SW-846 "'*CHLORIDE N/D 
9076 

SW-846 REACTIVE SULFIDE N/D 
7.3,4.2 

SW-846. REACTIVE CYANIDE N/D 
7.3.3.2 

EPA TCLP l?HENOL 2.0 
420.1 (1311) 

SW-846 PCB: 
8080A 

AROCLOR 1016 N/D 
AROCLOR 1221 N/D 
AROCLOR 1232 N/D 
AROCLOR 1242 N/D 
AROCLOR 1248 N/D 
AROCLOR 1254 N/D 
AROCLOR 1260 N/D 

"SAMPLE pH MEASURED IN WATER AT 23.2•c. 
••A.~ALYZEO ,4.S TOTAL HALOGENS. 

K1ystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 

UNITS 

UNITS 

---

% 

F 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/1 

mg/kg 

ESTI~fATED 
QUANl'ITATION 
LNIT 

----
----

----

---.-

----
100 

20 

10 

0.1 

1.0 
l,O 
1.0 
LO 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

l'hone: 1-800-S01-4MAS (Ml only) 
: (313) 964-3680 

Fax No: (313)964-2339 

MAS #: 5 o 9 2 1 O 1 3· 

DATE COMPLETED: 26,Sep-95 

JOB#: W94.3324 

REGULATORY ANALYST 
UMIT 

2.0 ~pHS 12.S CH 

---- CH 

---- CH 

0~ KRW 

> 140 CH 

< 10,000 CH 

< 50 BB 

< 50 BB 

< 2000 BB 

< 50 MKH 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

09/22/95 

09/2S/95 

09/22/95 

09/22/95 

09/22/95 

09/25/95 

09/25/9S 

09/22/95 

09/25/95 

09/22/95 

DATA: 
FLAG 

i 
i 
: 

I 

I 



SEP 25 ''35 01: 20F'M 

Midwest Analytical Services, Inc. 
"-.tlr ·- J_ ' ,., " ,, r,.v,,. cn.:;w.':,l,,'11/ c,."'~ F' <V,'..i!/W.-

M~ttopolitllll Center for High Technology 
2727 S~OM Avenue 
Detroit, Mid:usm 48201 

IN:NWB 
PAGE2 OF2 

TEST REPORT 

PROJECT: CHRYSLER 
SA.\tPLE IDENTIFICATION: BLD~3CR 09120/95 124:2 
PHYSICAL DESCfUPl'ION: SOLID 

SAMPLE 
~fETHODI/. P ARA,\-lF.TER RESL'LT 

SW-846 TCLP METALS : 
6010.1\ ARSENIC N/0 
6010A BARIUM N/D 
6010A CADMIUM N/D 
6010A CHROMIUM H/D 
6010A COPPER N/D 
6010A LEAD N/D 
7470A MERCURY N/D 
6010A NICKEL N/D 
6010A SELENitJM N/D 
6010A SILVER N/D 
6010A ZINC N/D 

SW-846 TCLP VOLATl:LES 
8260A 

BENZENE N/D 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N/D 
CHLOROBEN2ENE N/D 
CHLOROFOl:U1 N/D 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N/D 
1,1-D!CHLOROETHYLENE N/D 
METHYL ET!iYL KETONE N/D 
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE N/D 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE N/D 
VINYL CHLORIDE N/D 

SW-846 TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES: 
8270B 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N/0 

2,4-DINITROTOLU~NE N/0 
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N/D 
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N/0 
HEXACHLOROETHA.~E N/0 
NITROBENZENE N/D 
PYRIDINE N/D 
TOTAL CRESOL N/D 
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N/D 
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL N/D 
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N/D 

i!rt¥ 
Krystyna Czyzo 
Lab. Quality Manager 

(COr-.'TIXUED) 

ESTIMATED 
U:-.Tl'S QUA.l\"ITr ATlOri 

LIMIT 
mg/1 

1.0 
10.0 
0.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.10 
l.O 
o.so 
1.0 
5.0 

mg/1 

0.15 
0.15 
0.30 
0.15 
0.15 
0.15 
10 
0.15 
0.15 
0.1s 

mg/1 
2.0 
0.13 
0.13 
0.13 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
10 
3.0 
2.0 
2.0 

Phone: 1-800-80 l-4M,\S (MI only) 
: (313)964-3680 

Fax No: (313) 964-2339 

P.5 

MAS #:5 0 9 2 1 0 1 3 

REGULATORY ANALYST DATE 
LI:\-IIT .ANALYZED 

< s.o KRW 09/22/95 
< 100.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 1.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 5.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 100.0 KRW' 09/22/95 
< 5.0 KRW 09/22/95. 
< 0.2 DGB 09/22/95 
< 35.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 1.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 5.0 KRW 09/22/95 
< 200.0 h."R.W 09/22/95 

TT 09/22/95 

< 0.5 
< 0.5 
< 100 
< 6.0 
< 0.5 
< 0.7 
< 200 
< 0.7 
< 0.5 
< 0.2 

EH 09/22/95 
< 7.5 
< 0.13 
< 0.13 
< 0.5 
< 3.0 
< 2,0 
< 5.0 
< 200.0 
< 100.0 
< 400.0 
< 2.0 

DATA 
FLAG 

I 

' 



'1'JIW' •• ~c • . ~ •. '! . ._;·· ·--~-•-·-.. ·• '•• • •·. . .. 

v11DWEST At'---:-i-lCAL SERVICES, INC. 
5101 W. BE~- i RD. 
VllLWAUKEE, WI. 53214 

CHAIN er.-JLsTonv RECORD 
& SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST 

PHONE#: (~43-3500 
FAX#: ( 414) 643-3502 

-T/L.//l /J bt/tf //t/EE/2 IA/ 7 DhTECllON LIMITS (DL) 

PAGE L OF _L_ 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR:/Q./Pt ,(:' MltNl!II//~ k:. CLIENT: //1/f'. 
RELEASE OR DL'o DL DL DL DL NOR.MAL l'.0.11.: 
REFERENCE 

o" ::? .7 //Ct--1/2 
.100 II: } 1 J'9J../J 3~ -9': FIN I TELl/: ✓//t./ . ?'11-6'B'-/t;, RUSH 

.(, , .... 
rRomcT: l"'./hL vJt.e/t.. C ½~ RESULTS TOTIIE ATTENTION OF: NEED FAXED: , YES: □ "NO: □ 

()~ 
LASTIC 

;>oss (!,£EI rr///ZJ /U ~ ' ~~ ~~ :-,.C:::,~ :-,.C:::,~ LAB USE ONLY 4.C3 o<:> 4.C3 o 4.C3 o 4.C3 o p, CONTAINERS 

~~x:- ~~x:- ~~x:- ~~x:- ~~x:- PRESER- MASI/ & ITEM# SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LOCATION DATE/flME SAMPLE SIZE TYPE VATIVE PHYS.DESC. . . 
'OlllGIN MATRIX ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ II SAMPLED 

I ::;t,.A~ -2. 9/2c/9S__ Lt15 ::}_ <})/l. x:. 1;; \... 1'1-1 0, AM,df 

i:; 1 ell 7/2chs /].'11.. 7. 5o,,_ X 3 '-- ~ r.; • 111i;,(/i_ 2 gLD ,:-,-,.._ 

3 8lD /CJ R- 2.. ,,;;._ ,:/2_5" 12 55 7. 5°0/L ~- :3 :~ N &/ NOA/~ 
, 
' . 

~ -
' 

. 
,.,. 

.. ·! . . .. ..... 

. 
•· 

: 

• SAMPLE ORIGIN 
RELINQUISHED DY: RECEIVED DY: : .. 

9. RESEARCH . -~ I. DRINKING WATER S. TCLP WASTE ,. (SIGNA~E} DA'TEr.rlME . (SIGNATURE) DATE/f!ME· . 2. N.P.D.E.S. 6~ 10. Allt' 
(2. WDN~"::) 

. . 
.K;#.J1/4Ud 9/u/45)1/'/t 3.WASTE WATER· CrrY: II. OTIIER: , 

4. S'J"ORM WATER 8. 11-ITERNAL USE 

/ - - I LARllSRONl,.V: FIELD CHARGES: 
.. 

STATUS OF THE SAMPLE RECEIVED: FIELDIIOURS c::::J 
~ .. TRANSPORT TEMPERATURE __ SETUP L.-1 

SEALED c:J. NOT SEALED c=J . ISCOCHARGE L.-1 
,·· RECEIVED FOR 1,All ~Y: RECEIVED 13Y: PICKUP:_ OF -... .. MAIL 1:::..:::1 DROP OFF. c:-=1 c(:=J c::::J I I .. ... ,:, NC 

~ .. 
L . \ 

.-
... , 

WHITE· MIDW~ST COPY. 

COMMENTS-------------~-·--::-·.1_· -,-' -· -----;,---:--~------------~:--,------"'.":-------------··-:-:.·. . 

------'---~-~--------:--·-:-· ·..,.·· ._, ·_•:~-----------------:------:-,-----r----:-----:----------· ·__.·'.-, :} . 
.;_,.. ;'l.: :_ ;:,_ . - : YELOOW-DUPLJCATECOPY t . ;. .. ,.. PINK-CLIENT COPY. :. 

s- :. : .,., . • r::;. ~... . ~ • 




